
From: Brad.Favreau@Biddefordmaine.org

To: roger.beaupre@biddefordmaine.org; Guy.Casavant@Biddefordmaine.org; roby.fecteau@biddefordmaine.org;
Greg.Tansley@Biddefordmaine.org; Daniel.Stevenson@Biddefordmaine.org

Subject: parking management meeting

Date: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 5:13:03 PM

Attachments: 3 Downtown Parking Study 2012 Final Report.pdf

parking study area 100_rfs.pdf
parking study area 75 sheet 2_rfs.pdf

p@ing study area 75 sheet 1_rfs.pdf

Hello all,
Regarding the downtown parking management program, attached please find:
1. Rich & Associates parking study from 2012. The recommendations made in this report
appear on pages 19 thru 40.
2. Maps displaying Rich’s study area, one at a wide scale and two more detailed maps. Should
we continue using the boundaries of the study area used in the report?

These maps and recommendations will be used, in part, to determine what time limits should apply
to on-street parking in the downtown area.

Can everyone meet on Tuesday April 187?
Brad Favreau

Biddeford Economic Development Coordinator
207 571 1612
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From: Brad.Favreau@Biddefordmaine.org

To: James.Bennett@Biddefordmaine.org

Subject: parking tif spreadsheets

Date: Friday, March 17, 2017 3:36:45 PM

Attachments: Fund 228 Mill TIF Parking likely scenario immediate lease out.xIsx

Fund 228 Mill TIF Parking likely scenario slower lease out.xlsx

Brad Favreau
Biddeford Economic Development Coordinator
207 571 1612
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Funding Sources


			City of Biddeford																																																City of Biddeford


			Summary of Funding Sources																																																Estimate of Tax Shift


			Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District																																																Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District





									Real Estate												Personal Property																														Tax Shift Estimates


			Assessment			Fiscal			Captured			Tax			TIF			TIF			Captured			Tax			TIF			TIF			Total TIF						Captured						Tax Dollars						Increased			EPS Mill			Increased			County			Decreased


			Date			Year			Valuation			Rate			%			Dollars			Valuation			Rate			%			Dollars			Dollars						Value, Net						Check						Rev. sharing			Rate			Ed. Subsidy			Mill Rate			County Tax


			April 1, 2006			2007			$9,756,000			19.05			95%			$176,559			$0			19.05			95%			$0			$176,559						$9,268,200						$176,559									7.600			70,438.32


			April 1, 2007			2008			$36,639,800			14.26			75%			$391,863			$10,794,800			14.26			75%			$115,450			$507,313						$35,575,950						$507,313									7.440			264,685.07


			April 1, 2008			2009			$44,687,200			14.78			65%			$429,310			$10,610,600			14.78			65%			$101,936			$531,246						$35,943,570						$531,246									6.550			235,430.38


			April 1, 2009			2010			$44,420,700			14.78			65%			$426,750			$9,273,000			14.78			65%			$89,086			$515,835						$34,900,905						$515,835									6.370			222,318.76


			April 1, 2010			2011			$48,228,700			14.70			65%			$460,825			$6,427,000			14.70			65%			$61,410			$522,235						$35,526,205						$522,235						33,481.00			6.900			245,130.81			0.507			18,011.79


			April 1, 2011			2012			$49,926,900			15.42			65%			$500,417			$5,532,100			15.42			65%			$55,448			$555,866						$36,048,350						$555,866						33,966.00			7.470			269,281.17			0.542			19,538.21


			April 1, 2012			2013			$48,530,800			16.54			65%			$521,755			$3,659,100			16.54			65%			$39,339			$561,094						$33,923,435						$561,094						36,055.00			7.690			260,871.22			0.542			18,386.50


			April 1, 2013			2014			$48,411,400			17.53			65%			$551,624			$2,683,300			17.53			65%			$30,575			$545,949						$33,211,555						$545,949						36,018.00			8.110			269,345.71			0.055			1,831.59


			April 1, 2014			2015			$51,365,400			18.99			65%			$634,029			$6,088,800			18.99			65%			$75,157			$709,186						$37,345,230						$709,186						20,073.00			8.100			302,496.36			0.056			2,073.71


			April 1, 2015			2016			$52,392,708			18.99			65%			$646,709			$5,979,920			18.99			65%			$73,813			$720,523						$37,942,208						$720,523						19,955.00			8.100			307,331.89			0.056			2,106.86


			April 1, 2016			2017			$53,440,562			18.99			65%			$659,644			$5,371,040			18.99			65%			$66,297			$725,941						$38,227,541						$725,941						19,940.00			8.100			309,643.09			0.056			2,122.71


			April 1, 2017			2018			$75,043,779			18.99			65%			$926,303			$4,762,160			18.99			65%			$58,782			$985,085						$51,873,860						$985,085						19,926.00			8.100			420,178.27			0.056			2,880.46


			April 1, 2018			2019			$77,295,092			18.99			65%			$954,092			$4,153,280			18.99			65%			$51,266			$1,005,358						$52,941,442						$1,005,358						19,915.00			8.100			428,825.68			0.056			2,939.74


			April 1, 2019			2020			$79,613,945			18.99			65%			$982,715			$3,544,400			18.99			65%			$43,750			$1,026,465						$54,052,924						$1,026,465						19,904.00			8.100			437,828.69			0.056			3,001.46


			April 1, 2020			2021			$82,002,364			18.99			65%			$1,012,196			$2,935,520			18.99			65%			$36,235			$1,048,431						$55,209,624						$1,048,431						19,897.00			8.100			447,197.96			0.056			3,065.69


			April 1, 2021			2022			$84,462,434			18.99			65%			$1,042,562			$2,326,640			18.99			65%			$28,719			$1,071,281						$56,412,898						$1,071,281						19,891.00			8.100			456,944.48			0.056			3,132.51


			April 1, 2022			2023			$86,996,307			18.99			65%			$1,073,839			$1,717,760			18.99			65%			$21,203			$1,095,042						$57,664,144						$1,095,042						19,886.00			8.100			467,079.57			0.056			3,201.99


			April 1, 2023			2024			$89,606,197			18.99			65%			$1,106,054			$1,108,880			18.99			65%			$13,687			$1,119,742						$58,964,800						$1,119,742						19,885.00			8.100			477,614.88			0.056			3,274.21


			April 1, 2024			2025			$90,502,259			18.99			65%			$1,117,115			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,123,286						$59,151,468						$1,123,286						19,886.00			8.100			479,126.89			0.056			3,284.57


			April 1, 2025			2026			$91,407,281			18.99			65%			$1,128,286			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,134,458						$59,739,733						$1,134,458						19,889.00			8.100			483,891.84			0.056			3,317.24


			April 1, 2026			2027			$92,321,354			18.99			65%			$1,139,569			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,145,740						$60,333,880						$1,145,740						19,887.00			8.100			488,704.43			0.056			3,350.23


			April 1, 2027			2028			$93,244,568			18.99			65%			$1,150,964			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,157,136						$60,933,969						$1,157,136						19,892.00			8.100			493,565.15			0.056			3,383.55


			April 1, 2028			2029			$94,177,013			18.99			65%			$1,162,474			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,168,646						$61,540,059						$1,168,646						20,079.00			8.100			498,474.47			0.056			3,417.21						end of term of original TIF, extended by Amendment


			April 1, 2029			2030			$95,118,783			18.99			65%			$1,174,099			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,180,270						$62,152,209						$1,180,270						20,277.00			8.100			503,432.89			0.056			3,451.20


			April 1, 2030			2031			$96,069,971			18.99			65%			$1,185,840			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,192,011						$62,770,481						$1,192,011						20,477.00			8.100			508,440.90			0.056			3,485.53


			April 1, 2031			2032			$97,030,671			18.99			65%			$1,197,698			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,203,870						$63,394,936						$1,203,870						20,678.00			8.100			513,498.98			0.056			3,520.21


			April 1, 2032			2033			$98,000,978			18.99			65%			$1,209,675			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,215,847						$64,025,635						$1,215,847						20,882.00			8.100			518,607.65			0.056			3,555.23


			April 1, 2033			2034			$98,980,987			18.99			65%			$1,221,772			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,227,944						$64,662,642						$1,227,944						21,087.00			8.100			523,767.40			0.056			3,590.60


			Totals															$24,184,736												$1,023,872			$25,172,357												$25,172,357						541,826.00						10,904,152.90						119,923.00





																																																			revenue sharing


																																																			numbers provided


																																																			by Shana Cook of


																																																			Bernstein Shur.


																																																			Adjusted to 75% of


																																																			those numbers


																																																			for State changes


																																																			for FY15.
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Funding Uses


			City of Biddeford


			Summary of Funding Uses


			Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District


			Assessment			Fiscal			Police			Exit 4			Plow			Economic			Rte. 1 Signals			City			Casella			Mill			Garage						Total


			Date			Year			Cruiser			Preemption			Truck			Revitalize			& Widening			Admin.			Payment			Projects			Bond						Allocations


			April 1, 2006			2007			17,021.60			14,877.50			154,948.00															(10,287.89)			0.00						176,559.21


			April 1, 2007			2008						7,663.00						11,777.47						10,000.00						477,872.58			(0.00)						507,313.05


			April 1, 2008			2009						7,289.50						213,222.53			400,000.00			10,500.00						(99,766.07)			0.00						531,245.96


			April 1, 2009			2010			19,574.84												125,000.00			11,025.00						360,235.54			(0.00)						515,835.38


			April 1, 2010			2011															125,000.00			11,576.25						385,658.96			0.00						522,235.21


			April 1, 2011			2012												15,162.80			125,000.00			12,155.06						403,547.70			(0.00)						555,865.56


			April 1, 2012			2013			27,482.67									130,000.00			4,500.00			12,762.82						386,348.12			0.00						561,093.61


			April 1, 2013			2014												28,604.21			10,500.00			13,400.96			150,000.00			343,443.39			(0.00)						545,948.56


			April 1, 2014			2015												220,000.00			50,000.00			14,071.01			150,000.00			275,114.91			(0.00)						709,185.92


			April 1, 2015			2016			31,605.06									100,000.00			50,000.00			14,774.56			200,000.00			324,142.91			0.00						720,522.53


			April 1, 2016			2017												50,000.00						15,513.29			200,000.00			460,427.72			0.00						725,941.01


			April 1, 2017			2018												50,000.00						16,288.95			150,000.00			768,795.66			(0.00)						985,084.61


			April 1, 2018			2019			36,345.82						216,927.00									17,103.40			200,000.00			534,981.77			(0.00)						1,005,357.98


			April 1, 2019			2020																		17,958.57			200,000.00			300,000.00			508,506.46						1,026,465.03


			April 1, 2020			2021																		18,856.50			200,000.00			300,000.00			529,574.27						1,048,430.77


			April 1, 2021			2022			41,797.69															19,799.32			200,000.00			300,000.00			509,683.93						1,071,280.94


			April 1, 2022			2023																		20,789.29			200,000.00			300,000.00			574,252.80						1,095,042.09


			April 1, 2023			2024																		21,828.75			200,000.00			300,000.00			597,912.80						1,119,741.55


			April 1, 2024			2025			48,067.35															22,920.19			200,000.00			300,000.00			552,298.84						1,123,286.38


			April 1, 2025			2026																		24,066.20			200,000.00			300,000.00			610,391.33						1,134,457.53


			April 1, 2026			2027																		25,269.51			200,000.00			300,000.00			620,470.87						1,145,740.38


			April 1, 2027			2028			55,277.45															26,532.99			200,000.00			300,000.00			575,325.64						1,157,136.07


			April 1, 2028			2029																		27,859.64			200,000.00			300,000.00			640,786.08						1,168,645.71


			April 1, 2029			2030																		29,252.62			200,000.00			300,000.00			651,017.84						1,180,270.45


			April 1, 2030			2031			63,569.06						303,698.00									30,715.26			200,000.00			300,000.00			294,029.12						1,192,011.44


			April 1, 2031			2032																		32,251.03			200,000.00						971,618.81						1,203,869.84


			April 1, 2032			2033																		33,863.59			150,000.00						1,031,983.23						1,215,846.82


			April 1, 2033			2034			73,104.45															35,556.78									1,119,282.34						1,227,943.57


									413,845.99			29,830.00			675,573.00			818,767.01			890,000.00			546,691.54			3,800,000.00			8,210,515.30			9,787,134.33						25,172,357.17
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Financing Estimate-Lease


			City of Biddeford


			Estimate for Financing Parking Garage Phase I


			Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District


						Funding of Capital Program Using $12.635 million, 25-year Lease																		Total			Cash from			Cash from			Cash from


			Fiscal			Construction			Borrowing			Principal			Costs & C.P.			Payment			Interest			Cash			TIF Fund			North Dam TIF			Parking Revs.


			Year			Costs			For			+ Interest			Interest			For			Rate			Available			Available			Available			Available


			FY2012																					1,084,217			1,084,217			0			0


			FY2013																					1,084,217			0			0			0


			FY2014												110,000			Issue costs			4.00%			974,217			(0)			0			0


			FY2015												240,000			C.P. interest			4.00%			734,217			(0)			0			0


			FY2016			12,635,000			25 yr. Lease			700,000.00			285,000			C.P. interest			4.00%			(250,783)			0			0			0


			FY2017									700,000.00									4.00%			(950,783)			0			0			0


			FY2018									700,000.00									4.00%			(1,650,783)			(0)			0			0


			FY2019									700,000.00									4.00%			(1,791,149)			(0)			0			559,634


			FY2020									700,000.00									4.00%			(1,349,538)			508,506			77,155			555,949


			FY2021									700,000.00									4.00%			(889,866)			529,574			77,927			552,171


			FY2022									700,000.00									4.00%			(453,178)			509,684			78,706			548,298


			FY2023									700,000.00									4.00%			44,896			574,253			79,493			544,328


			FY2024									700,000.00									4.00%			563,354			597,913			80,288			540,257


			FY2025									700,000.00									4.00%			1,032,827			552,299			81,091			536,083


			FY2026									700,000.00									4.00%			1,556,922			610,391			81,902			531,802


			FY2027									700,000.00									4.00%			2,087,527			620,471			82,721			527,413


			FY2028									700,000.00									4.00%			2,569,311			575,326			83,548			522,910


			FY2029									700,000.00									4.00%			3,112,773			640,786			84,384			518,293


			FY2030									700,000.00									4.00%			3,662,574			651,018			85,227			513,556


			FY2031									700,000.00									4.00%			3,851,380			294,029			86,080			508,697


			FY2032									700,000.00									4.00%			4,713,650			971,619			86,940			503,711


			FY2033									700,000.00									4.00%			5,544,230			1,031,983			0			498,596


			FY2034									700,000.00									4.00%			6,456,860			1,119,282			0			493,348


			FY2035									700,000.00									4.00%			6,244,823			0			0			487,962


			FY2036									700,000.00									4.00%			6,027,258			0			0			482,435


			FY2037									700,000.00									4.00%			5,804,020			0			0			476,762


			FY2038									700,000.00									4.00%			5,574,959			0			0			470,939


			FY2039									700,000.00									4.00%			ERROR:#REF!			0			0			ERROR:#REF!


			FY2040									700,000.00									4.00%			ERROR:#REF!			0			0			ERROR:#REF!


			Totals									17,500,000.00			635,000						Cash surplus at end			ERROR:#REF!			10,871,352			1,065,463			ERROR:#REF!


			09/01/13			Construction  Period (C.P.) financing at 4.0% interest begins, drawn as needed, $6,000,000 estimated for the first year.


			09/01/14			Construction Period financing continues to completion, on a draw as needed basis.


			07/01/15			Permanent financing at 4.5% and 25 year lease replace C.P. financing
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Cost estimate


			Proposed Parking Structure With Equity From Bond & Parking Revenue


			Mill District Biddeford, Maine


			Parking Structure 500 Spaces  Financing at 5.0%








						1			Construction Cost			500			x			$22,000												$11,000,000


			2.0			2			Professional Fees (Architectural/Engineering & Reimbursed)																					$700,000			


			3.0			3			Legal and Accounting																					$20,000			


			4.0			4			Geotech and Survey																					$50,000			


			5.0			5			Contingency																					$1,370,000			


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														





						6			Project Cost to be Financed																					$13,140,000








						7			Financing Term																		25			Years			


						8			Interest Rate																		5			%			


						9			Term of Construction																		12-15			Months			





						Financing Costs


						10			Construction financing interest			22 mo.			@			5.0%												$525,000





						11			Interest Income																					$0			





						12			Legal Fees									estimate												$30,000			





						13			Debt Service Reserve																					None			





						14			Financing Fees (Points)																					$0			





						15			Cost of Issuance									estimate												$80,000			





																																	








						16			Total Financing Costs						funded from TIF															$635,000





						17			Project Cost to Be Financed																					$13,140,000





						18			Annual Payment						no effect on tax rate															$1,021,750











									


									








Pro Forma estimate


						FY 18			FY 19			FY 20			FY 21			FY 22			FY 23			FY 24			FY 25			FY 26			FY 27			FY 28			FY 29			FY 30			FY 31			FY 32			FY 33			FY 34			FY 35			FY 36			FY 37			FY 38			FY 39			FY 40			FY 41			FY 42			FY 43


						Year 1			Year 2			Year 3			Year 4			Year 5			Year 6			Year 7			Year 8			Year 9			Year 10			Year 11			Year 12			Year 13			Year 14			Year 15			Year 16			Year 17			Year 18			Year 19			Year 20			Year 21			Year 22			Year 23			Year 24			Year 25			Year 26





			Parking Garage Operations


			Hourly 			$0			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$9,072,000						Hourly Parking						50 spaces in deck allocated, 250 days per year, 3.5 turnover per space and 2 hour average stay


			Permits 			$0			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$5,940,000


			Total Garage Revenue			$0			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$15,012,000


			Operating Expenses Parking Deck			$0			$127,000			$129,540			$132,131			$134,773			$137,469			$140,218			$143,023			$145,883			$148,801			$151,777			$154,812			$157,909			$161,067			$164,288			$167,574			$170,925			$174,344			$177,831			$181,387			$185,015			$188,715			$192,490			$196,339			$200,266			$204,272			$3,863,577						Permits Regular						153 spaces allocated during daytime, oversell by  20% for a total of 184 permits


			Repair and Replacement Sinking Fund			$0			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$600,000


			Total Garage Expenses			$0			$152,000			$154,540			$157,131			$159,773			$162,469			$165,218			$168,023			$170,883			$173,801			$176,777			$179,812			$182,909			$186,067			$189,288			$192,574			$195,925			$199,344			$202,831			$206,387			$210,015			$213,715			$217,490			$221,339			$225,266			$229,272			$4,463,577						Public Off Street						276 off street spaces oversell permits by 10% for a total of 304


			Total Net Revenue From Garage Ops.			$0			$473,500			$470,960			$468,369			$465,727			$463,031			$460,282			$457,477			$454,617			$451,699			$448,723			$445,688			$442,591			$439,433			$436,212			$432,926			$429,575			$426,156			$422,669			$419,113			$415,485			$411,785			$408,010			$404,161			$400,234			$396,228			$10,548,423


																																																																																										Operating Expenses Parking Deck												First year $370 per space and increase by 4% per annum and assumes cashierless operations


			Public Off Street Parking Operations


			Public Off Street			$60,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$2,940,000						Operating Expenses Off Street												$50,000 first year and increase by 4% per annum and assumes no additional enforcement staff


			Operating Expenses Off Street			$0			$20,000			$20,800			$21,632			$22,497			$23,397			$24,333			$25,306			$26,319			$27,371			$28,466			$29,605			$30,789			$32,021			$33,301			$34,634			$36,019			$37,460			$38,958			$40,516			$42,137			$43,822			$45,575			$47,398			$49,294			$51,266			$781,652


			Total Net Revenue From Off Street Parking			$60,000			$100,000			$99,200			$98,368			$97,503			$96,603			$95,667			$94,694			$93,681			$92,629			$91,534			$90,395			$89,211			$87,979			$86,699			$85,366			$83,981			$82,540			$81,042			$79,484			$77,863			$76,178			$74,425			$72,602			$70,706			$68,734			$2,158,348						Repair and Replacement Sinking Fund												$50 per space per year





			Total Net Revenue Available For Debt Svc.			$60,000			$573,500			$570,160			$566,737			$563,229			$559,634			$555,949			$552,171			$548,298			$544,328			$540,257			$536,083			$531,802			$527,413			$522,910			$518,293			$513,556			$508,697			$503,711			$498,596			$493,348			$487,962			$482,435			$476,762			$470,939			$464,962			$12,706,771





			Construction Financing & Debt Service Costs


			Debt Service on Garage Bond			$0			$0			$1,021,750			$1,005,250			$988,750			$972,250			$1,160,500			$1,133,500			$1,106,500			$1,079,500			$1,247,500			$1,210,500			$1,173,500			$1,136,500			$1,255,500			$1,210,500			$1,165,500			$4,981,500			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$21,849,000





			Annual Surplus or (Deficit)			$60,000			$573,500			-$451,590			-$438,513			-$425,521			-$412,616			-$604,551			-$581,329			-$558,202			-$535,172			-$707,243			-$674,417			-$641,698			-$609,087			-$732,590			-$692,207			-$651,944			-$4,472,803			$503,711			$498,596			$493,348			$487,962			$482,435			$476,762			$470,939			$464,962			-$9,142,229








			TIF Funds


			Route 111/Mill District TIF			$455,951			$255,100			$609,245			$608,347			$621,912			$635,648			$649,555			$663,634			$677,886			$692,313			$707,913			$721,688			$736,638			$751,764			$767,065			$782,542			$998,196			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$11,335,397


			North Dam Mill TIF			$0			$0			$0			$77,155			$77,927			$78,706			$79,493			$80,288			$81,091			$81,902			$82,721			$83,548			$84,384			$85,227			$86,080			$86,940			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$1,065,463


			Lofts at Saco Falls			$28,519			$28,519			$28,519			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259


			Total Net Revenue From TIF Funds			$484,470			$283,619			$637,764			$699,761			$714,098			$728,613			$743,307			$758,181			$773,236			$788,473			$804,893			$819,495			$835,281			$851,250			$867,403			$883,742			$1,012,455			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$12,800,114





			Surplus or (Deficit) After TIF			$544,470			$857,119			$186,174			$261,248			$288,577			$315,997			$138,756			$176,852			$215,035			$253,301			$97,650			$145,078			$193,583			$242,163			$134,814			$191,535			$360,510


			Accumulated Surplus or Deficit			$544,470			$1,401,589			$1,587,763			$1,849,011			$2,137,589			$2,453,585			$2,592,342			$2,769,194			$2,984,228			$3,237,530			$3,335,180			$3,480,258			$3,673,841			$3,916,004			$4,050,818			$4,242,352			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863			$4,602,863
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Notes to estimate


			Hourly Parking						50 spaces in deck allocated, 250 days per year, 3.5 turnover per space and 2 hour average stay





			Permits Residents						297 spaces allocated during day, oversell permits to account for night time peak need by 20% for a total of 356 permits





			Permits Regular						153 spaces allocated during daytime, oversell by  20% for a total of 184 permits





			Public Off Street						276 off street spaces oversell permits by 10% for a total of 304





			Operating Expenses Parking Deck												First year $370 per space and increase by 4% per annum and assumes cashierless operations





			Operating Expenses Off Street												$50,000 first year and increase by 4% per annum and assumes no additional enforcement staff





			Repair and Replacement Sinking Fund												$50 per space per year








Detail


			City of Biddeford


			Detail of Actual Funding Sources & Uses


			Route 111-Mill Redevelopment TIF District





																														Economic Revitalization															Mill District Infrastructure


									Police			Traffic			Plow			City			Route 1			Casella			Façade			Main St.						Mill Master			MERC			Gen. Econ.			Parking			River			Pedestrian			Sidewalks/			General Infra.			Line			Balance			Check


			Dates			Description/Vendor			Cruiser			Preemption			Truck			Admin.			Widening			Payment			Improves.			Challenge			Marketing			Plan			Site			Revital.			Facility			Walk			Connector			Lighting			& Amenities			Total			Remaining			Figure


			7/31/2006			SMMC Donation						(8,500.00)																																																(8,500.00)			(8,500.00)			(176,559.21)


			1/30/2007			FY07 Tax Revenue			(17,021.60)			(10,000.00)			(154,948.00)																																										5,410.39			(176,559.21)			(185,059.21)			(507,313.05)


			8/31/2007			FY08 Tax Revenue						(10,000.00)						(10,000.00)			(200,000.00)						(50,000.00)									(50,000.00)																					(187,313.05)			(507,313.05)			(692,372.26)			(531,245.96)


			7/15/2008			Grant Revenue																														(30,000.00)																								(30,000.00)			(722,372.26)			(8,500.00)


			9/16/2008			FY09 Tax Revenue						(10,000.00)						(10,500.00)			(200,000.00)						(35,000.00)						(25,000.00)			(65,000.00)												(12,848.91)									(172,897.05)			(531,245.96)			(1,253,618.22)			(30,000.00)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						512.46																																																512.46			(1,253,105.76)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						1,748.54																																																1,748.54			(1,251,357.22)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						5,450.00																																																5,450.00			(1,245,907.22)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						1,926.54																																																1,926.54			(1,243,980.68)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						6,573.46																																																6,573.46			(1,237,407.22)


			1/29/2007			Portland North Truck									154,948.00																																													154,948.00			(1,082,459.22)


			1/30/2007			Quirk Ford			17,021.60																																																			17,021.60			(1,065,437.62)


			3/26/2007			Highway Tech Signal						750.00																																																750.00			(1,064,687.62)


			3/26/2007			Highway Tech Signal						456.50																																																456.50			(1,064,231.12)


			7/23/2007			Highway Tech Signal						5,960.00																																																5,960.00			(1,058,271.12)


			8/13/2007			Highway Tech Signal						663.00																																																663.00			(1,057,608.12)


			10/5/2007			City admin. 2008/4/72												10,000.00																																										10,000.00			(1,047,608.12)


			1/7/2008			Sally Bates																														375.00																								375.00			(1,047,233.12)


			1/14/2008			Sally Bates																														275.00																								275.00			(1,046,958.12)


			1/22/2008			Sally Bates																														475.82																								475.82			(1,046,482.30)


			1/28/2008			Sally Bates																														475.00																								475.00			(1,046,007.30)


			2/4/2008			Sally Bates																														537.68																								537.68			(1,045,469.62)


			2/12/2008			Moulison North Corp.						7,000.00																																																7,000.00			(1,038,469.62)


			2/12/2008			Sally Bates																														562.50																								562.50			(1,037,907.12)


			2/19/2008			Sally Bates																														725.00																								725.00			(1,037,182.12)


			2/25/2008			Sally Bates																														625.00																								625.00			(1,036,557.12)


			3/10/2008			David Flood																														124.37																								124.37			(1,036,432.75)


			3/10/2008			Sally Bates																														550.36																								550.36			(1,035,882.39)


			3/17/2008			Sally Bates																														562.50																								562.50			(1,035,319.89)


			3/31/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,035,069.89)


			4/7/2008			Credit Card charge																														45.30																								45.30			(1,035,024.59)


			4/22/2008			Sally Bates																														375.00																								375.00			(1,034,649.59)


			5/5/2008			Sally Bates																														325.00																								325.00			(1,034,324.59)


			5/27/2008			Pierce Atwood																														715.00																								715.00			(1,033,609.59)


			5/27/2008			Richardson & Associates																														117.11																								117.11			(1,033,492.48)


			6/2/2008			Salmon Falls Architects																					980.00																																	980.00			(1,032,512.48)


			6/9/2008			Sally Bates																														497.92																								497.92			(1,032,014.56)


			6/16/2008			Sally Bates																														339.98																								339.98			(1,031,674.58)


			6/16/2008			Salmon Falls Architects																					140.00																																	140.00			(1,031,534.58)


			6/23/2008			Sally Bates																														362.50																								362.50			(1,031,172.08)


			6/30/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,030,922.08)


			7/3/2008			Gorrill-Palmer																														562.16																								562.16			(1,030,359.92)


			7/3/2008			Richard Fortier																					1,805.00																																	1,805.00			(1,028,554.92)


			7/3/2008			York County Builders																					2,240.00																																	2,240.00			(1,026,314.92)


			7/14/2008			Holly Culloton																					322.50																																	322.50			(1,025,992.42)


			7/14/2008			Sally Bates																														1,529.27																								1,529.27			(1,024,463.15)


			7/18/2008			Sally Bates																														287.50																								287.50			(1,024,175.65)


			8/1/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,023,925.65)


			8/1/2008			Sally Bates																														450.00																								450.00			(1,023,475.65)


			8/11/2008			Sally Bates																														1,012.75																								1,012.75			(1,022,462.90)


			8/25/2008			Sally Bates																														500.00																								500.00			(1,021,962.90)


			9/2/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,021,712.90)


			9/5/2008			Blackbear Signworks																					2,018.35																																	2,018.35			(1,019,694.55)


			9/5/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														16,824.22																								16,824.22			(1,002,870.33)


			9/5/2008			Sally Bates																														725.00																								725.00			(1,002,145.33)


			9/15/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														14,156.32																								14,156.32			(987,989.01)


			9/15/2008			Sally Bates																														387.92																								387.92			(987,601.09)


			9/22/2008			Sally Bates																														287.50																								287.50			(987,313.59)


			9/29/2008			Gorrill-Palmer																														2,210.48																								2,210.48			(985,103.11)


			9/29/2008			Sally Bates																														275.00																								275.00			(984,828.11)


			10/6/2008			Dennis Gosselin																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(979,828.11)


			10/6/2008			Pavement Treatments																																																			2,800.00			2,800.00			(977,028.11)


			10/6/2008			Sally Bates																														937.50																								937.50			(976,090.61)


			10/14/2008			Gemini Appraisal																																										400.00												400.00			(975,690.61)


			10/16/2008			Miscellaneous reclasses 2009/4/157																																																			1,203.65			1,203.65			(974,486.96)


			10/20/2008			Pavement Treatments																																																			4,118.47			4,118.47			(970,368.49)


			10/20/2008			Sally Bates																														812.50																								812.50			(969,555.99)


			10/20/2008			Sunbelt Rentals																																																			328.46			328.46			(969,227.53)


			10/27/2008			City admin. 2009/4/259												10,500.00																																										10,500.00			(958,727.53)


			10/27/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														21,178.00																								21,178.00			(937,549.53)


			10/27/2008			Gorrill-Palmer																														922.53																								922.53			(936,627.00)


			10/27/2008			Ouellette Pavement																																																			7,220.00			7,220.00			(929,407.00)


			10/27/2008			Sally Bates																														387.50																								387.50			(929,019.50)


			10/31/2008			Sally Bates																														625.00																								625.00			(928,394.50)


			11/17/2008			Bob Bedard																					4,975.00																																	4,975.00			(923,419.50)


			11/17/2008			Sally Bates																														275.00																								275.00			(923,144.50)


			11/21/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														8,099.80																								8,099.80			(915,044.70)


			12/18/2008			Cullity Realty Co.																					3,316.00																																	3,316.00			(911,728.70)


			12/18/2008			Moors & Cabot																														3,091.84																								3,091.84			(908,636.86)


			12/18/2008			Sally Bates																														612.50																								612.50			(908,024.36)


			12/18/2008			VASA																					4,900.00																																	4,900.00			(903,124.36)


			12/29/2008			Alexandra Hopkins																																										5,085.22												5,085.22			(898,039.14)


			1/5/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														12,873.33																								12,873.33			(885,165.81)


			1/16/2009			Sally Bates																														375.00																								375.00			(884,790.81)


			2/2/2009			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(884,540.81)


			2/17/2009			Gorrill-Palmer																														538.50																								538.50			(884,002.31)


			2/23/2009			Sally Bates																														400.00																								400.00			(883,602.31)


			3/16/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														4,609.20																								4,609.20			(878,993.11)


			3/16/2009			Sally Bates																														362.50																								362.50			(878,630.61)


			3/30/2009			Fastenal																																																			88.78			88.78			(878,541.83)


			3/30/2009			Traffic Technologies																																																			212.00			212.00			(878,329.83)


			4/6/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,608.13												1,608.13			(876,721.70)


			4/6/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														9,472.98																								9,472.98			(867,248.72)


			4/13/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														13,208.09																								13,208.09			(854,040.63)


			4/27/2009			Salmon Falls Architects																					140.00																																	140.00			(853,900.63)


			5/11/2009			Sally Bates																														425.00																								425.00			(853,475.63)


			5/26/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														9,596.19																								9,596.19			(843,879.44)


			5/26/2009			Dennis Gosselin																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(838,879.44)


			6/8/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,477.13												2,477.13			(836,402.31)


			6/22/2009			Moulison North Corp.						300.00																																																300.00			(836,102.31)


			7/6/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														15,977.63																								15,977.63			(820,124.68)


			7/13/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										3,278.43												3,278.43			(816,846.25)


			8/17/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														3,972.50																								3,972.50			(812,873.75)


			FY09			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(400,000.00)			0.00			(54,163.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			12,277.25			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(338,828.35)			(812,873.75)			agrees to 6/30/09 fund balance





			FY10			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(400,000.00)			0.00			(54,163.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			12,277.25									0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(338,828.35)			(812,873.75)			(812,873.75)


			7/17/2009			Cullity Realty Co.																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(807,873.75)


			7/28/2009			Gemini Appraisal																																										1,300.00												1,300.00			(806,573.75)


			8/7/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,403.92												1,403.92			(805,169.83)


			8/7/2009			Quirk Ford			19,574.84																																																			19,574.84			(785,594.99)


			9/16/2009			FY10 Tax Revenue			(19,574.84)									(11,025.00)			(125,000.00)															(34,230.79)												(63,860.53)									(261,274.78)			(514,965.94)			(1,300,560.93)


			9/17/2009			Alfred St. Assoc.																					4,332.00																																	4,332.00			(1,296,228.93)


			10/13/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,525.49												1,525.49			(1,294,703.44)


			11/9/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,612.95												2,612.95			(1,292,090.49)


			11/30/2009			City Admin. 2010/5/294												11,025.00																																										11,025.00			(1,281,065.49)


			11/30/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														7,129.10																								7,129.10			(1,273,936.39)


			11/30/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														4,680.78																								4,680.78			(1,269,255.61)


			11/30/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														4,446.70																								4,446.70			(1,264,808.91)


			11/30/2009			Gemini Appraisal																																										1,625.00												1,625.00			(1,263,183.91)


			11/30/2009			North Dam Mill, LLC																																										270.00												270.00			(1,262,913.91)


			11/30/2009			North Forty Creative																																										1,130.00												1,130.00			(1,261,783.91)


			12/28/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,178.98												1,178.98			(1,260,604.93)


			1/19/2010			Crosby/Schlessinger																														5,696.96																								5,696.96			(1,254,907.97)


			2/1/2010			North Dam Mill, LLC																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(1,249,907.97)


			2/8/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,825.65												1,825.65			(1,248,082.32)


			2/8/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										6,107.85												6,107.85			(1,241,974.47)


			3/5/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,415.76												1,415.76			(1,240,558.71)


			4/5/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										10,372.95												10,372.95			(1,230,185.76)


			4/12/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,107.98												1,107.98			(1,229,077.78)


			5/10/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										3,304.85												3,304.85			(1,225,772.93)


			6/1/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										6,915.30												6,915.30			(1,218,857.63)


			6/7/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										13,830.60												13,830.60			(1,205,027.03)


			6/14/2010			North 40 Creative																																										65.00												65.00			(1,204,962.03)


			6/21/2010			Greg Tansley																																										78.78												78.78			(1,204,883.25)


			6/21/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										3,457.65												3,457.65			(1,201,425.60)


			7/12/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										874.17												874.17			(1,200,551.43)


			7/23/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										3,457.65												3,457.65			(1,197,093.78)


			FY10			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(525,000.00)			0.00			(39,831.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			(0.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(600,103.13)			(1,197,093.78)			agrees to 6/30/10 fund balance





			FY11			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(525,000.00)			0.00			(39,831.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(600,103.13)			(1,197,093.78)			(1,197,093.78)


			8/9/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,146.09												1,146.09			(1,195,947.69)


			9/13/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,134.56												2,134.56			(1,193,813.13)


			9/13/2010			Down East Enterprises																											2,950.00																											2,950.00			(1,190,863.13)


			9/15/2010			FY11 Tax Revenue												(11,576.25)			(125,000.00)															19,741.00												(32,133.17)									(373,266.79)			(522,235.21)			(1,713,098.34)


			10/12/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,274.13												1,274.13			(1,711,824.21)


			10/31/2010			City Admin. 2011/4/337												11,576.25																																										11,576.25			(1,700,247.96)


			11/8/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,817.34												2,817.34			(1,697,430.62)


			11/8/2010			USI																											498.60																											498.60			(1,696,932.02)


			12/13/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,145.80												2,145.80			(1,694,786.22)


			12/13/2010			USI																											64.67																											64.67			(1,694,721.55)


			12/17/2010			Chris Betjemann																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(1,689,721.55)


			12/17/2010			EHDG Development 																					10,000.00																																	10,000.00			(1,679,721.55)


			12/22/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,293.34												1,293.34			(1,678,428.21)


			1/18/2011			Brown Fox Printing																																										210.00												210.00			(1,678,218.21)


			2/7/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,488.92												1,488.92			(1,676,729.29)


			2/14/2011			Daniel Adams																					965.88																																	965.88			(1,675,763.41)


			3/7/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,813.34												1,813.34			(1,673,950.07)


			3/7/2011			FIA Card Services																											650.00																											650.00			(1,673,300.07)


			3/7/2011			FIA Card Services																											345.00																											345.00			(1,672,955.07)


			3/28/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,613.34												1,613.34			(1,671,341.73)


			4/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											525.00																											525.00			(1,670,816.73)


			4/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											23.00																											23.00			(1,670,793.73)


			4/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											1,090.24																											1,090.24			(1,669,703.49)


			5/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											23.00																											23.00			(1,669,680.49)


			5/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											708.81																											708.81			(1,668,971.68)


			5/9/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										420.11												420.11			(1,668,551.57)


			5/9/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										430.92												430.92			(1,668,120.65)


			5/18/2011			Grant Revenue																														(29,741.00)																								(29,741.00)			(1,697,861.65)


			5/23/2011			O'Neil Associates																											195.00																											195.00			(1,697,666.65)


			5/23/2011			WebQA																											1,500.00																											1,500.00			(1,696,166.65)


			5/23/2011			WebQA																											2,988.00																											2,988.00			(1,693,178.65)


			5/31/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,173.34												1,173.34			(1,692,005.31)


			7/1/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,327.92												1,327.92			(1,690,677.39)


			7/1/2011			Daniel Stevenson																											486.02																											486.02			(1,690,191.37)


			7/8/2011			Spectrum Signs																											500.00																											500.00			(1,689,691.37)


			7/8/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										3,594.18												3,594.18			(1,686,097.19)


			7/21/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										2,083.90												2,083.90			(1,684,013.29)


			7/21/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										7,165.94												7,165.94			(1,676,847.35)


			8/1/2011			Heart of Biddeford (Orton match)																														10,000.00																								10,000.00			(1,666,847.35)


			FY11			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(650,000.00)			0.00			(23,865.27)			0.00			(12,452.66)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(973,369.92)			(1,666,847.35)			agrees to 6/30/11 fund balance





			FY12			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(650,000.00)			0.00			(23,865.27)			0.00			(12,452.66)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(973,369.92)			(1,666,847.35)			(1,666,847.35)


			7/15/2011			Mainebiz																											715.50																											715.50			(1,666,131.85)


			8/1/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,611.34												1,611.34			(1,664,520.51)


			8/1/2011			Hagar Enterprises																																																			4,883.20			4,883.20			(1,659,637.31)


			8/5/2011			Hillport Maine Productions																											2,900.00																											2,900.00			(1,656,737.31)


			8/22/2011			FY12 Tax Revenue												(12,155.06)			(125,000.00)												(15,162.80)															(207,662.87)			(6,032.77)			(9,784.92)			(180,067.14)			(555,865.56)			(2,212,602.87)


			8/26/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										2,190.40												2,190.40			(2,210,412.47)


			8/26/2011			Wright-Pierce																																																			2,500.00			2,500.00			(2,207,912.47)


			9/2/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										400.00												400.00			(2,207,512.47)


			9/2/2011			FIA Card Services																											1,122.00																											1,122.00			(2,206,390.47)


			9/2/2011			Mainebiz																											770.00																											770.00			(2,205,620.47)


			9/23/2011			Able Awnings																					451.25																																	451.25			(2,205,169.22)


			10/7/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,778.40												1,778.40			(2,203,390.82)


			10/7/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										828.16												828.16			(2,202,562.66)


			10/7/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										3,910.92												3,910.92			(2,198,651.74)


			10/28/2011			Daniel Stevenson																																																			1,743.40			1,743.40			(2,196,908.34)


			10/28/2011			FPL Energy Maine																																										40,000.00												40,000.00			(2,156,908.34)


			11/4/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										847.92												847.92			(2,156,060.42)


			11/4/2011			Oak Point Associates																																																			2,500.00			2,500.00			(2,153,560.42)


			11/4/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										3,036.39												3,036.39			(2,150,524.03)


			11/4/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										9,824.43												9,824.43			(2,140,699.60)


			11/18/2011			Wright-Pierce																																													2,497.87									2,497.87			(2,138,201.73)


			11/23/2011			Ransom Environmental																																										1,500.00												1,500.00			(2,136,701.73)


			11/23/2011			Wright-Pierce																																													534.90									534.90			(2,136,166.83)


			12/2/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,687.92												1,687.92			(2,134,478.91)


			12/14/2011			Maietta Enterprises																																										18,023.92												18,023.92			(2,116,454.99)


			1/6/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,647.92												1,647.92			(2,114,807.07)


			1/12/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										30,286.47												30,286.47			(2,084,520.60)


			1/13/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										7,037.25												7,037.25			(2,077,483.35)


			1/27/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,572.92												1,572.92			(2,075,910.43)


			1/27/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										3,924.43												3,924.43			(2,071,986.00)


			2/10/2012			IEDC-conference & training																											1,005.00																											1,005.00			(2,070,981.00)


			2/15/2012			Public Works Winter Festival share																											1,318.29																											1,318.29			(2,069,662.71)


			2/22/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										18,298.99												18,298.99			(2,051,363.72)


			3/2/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,727.92												1,727.92			(2,049,635.80)


			3/9/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											500.00																											500.00			(2,049,135.80)


			3/9/2012			Economic Development-dues																											100.00																											100.00			(2,049,035.80)


			3/9/2012			MEREDA-membership dues																											275.00																											275.00			(2,048,760.80)


			3/9/2012			WEBQA, Inc.-advertising																											3,084.00																											3,084.00			(2,045,676.80)


			3/16/2012			Peter Petit Landscaping																																										4,850.00												4,850.00			(2,040,826.80)


			3/16/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																552.55						552.55			(2,040,274.25)


			3/16/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										1,167.23												1,167.23			(2,039,107.02)


			4/6/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,669.13												1,669.13			(2,037,437.89)


			4/6/2012			PACTS																																													3,000.00									3,000.00			(2,034,437.89)


			4/6/2012			SMRPC																																										280.00												280.00			(2,034,157.89)


			4/13/2012			Central Maine Power-relocate wires																																																			44,150.59			44,150.59			(1,990,007.30)


			4/13/2012			Daniel Stevenson expenses																											2,287.69																											2,287.69			(1,987,719.61)


			4/26/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										7,897.50												7,897.50			(1,979,822.11)


			5/3/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,727.92												1,727.92			(1,978,094.19)


			5/3/2012			Lisa Marie Dowda																											992.98																											992.98			(1,977,101.21)


			5/11/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																2,842.76						2,842.76			(1,974,258.45)


			5/25/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										7,397.50												7,397.50			(1,966,860.95)


			5/25/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										5,907.67												5,907.67			(1,960,953.28)


			6/1/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,467.14												2,467.14			(1,958,486.14)


			6/1/2012			Thirsty Turf Irrigation																																										359.96												359.96			(1,958,126.18)


			6/1/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																2,066.15						2,066.15			(1,956,060.03)


			6/15/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			7,243.61			7,243.61			(1,948,816.42)


			6/15/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											1,350.00																											1,350.00			(1,947,466.42)


			6/15/2012			Johnston Associates																																																			3,000.00			3,000.00			(1,944,466.42)


			6/22/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																1,421.12						1,421.12			(1,943,045.30)


			6/29/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										11,533.98												11,533.98			(1,931,511.32)


			6/29/2012			Mainebiz																											1,195.00																											1,195.00			(1,930,316.32)


			6/30/2012			City Admin.												12,155.06																																										12,155.06			(1,918,161.26)


			7/6/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,814.12												1,814.12			(1,916,347.14)


			7/6/2012			LaKermesse Franco-Americaine																											10,000.00																											10,000.00			(1,906,347.14)


			7/6/2012			Neocraft Signs																																										7,115.00												7,115.00			(1,899,232.14)


			7/6/2012			Sherwin																																										51.09												51.09			(1,899,181.05)


			7/6/2012			Sherwin																																										234.43												234.43			(1,898,946.62)


			7/6/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										3,054.50												3,054.50			(1,895,892.12)


			7/12/2012			3D Hotwire Designs																					315.00																																	315.00			(1,895,577.12)


			7/12/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			3,198.77			3,198.77			(1,892,378.35)


			8/1/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																2,902.34						2,902.34			(1,889,476.01)


			FY12			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(775,000.00)			0.00			(23,099.02)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,084,217.49)			(1,889,476.01)			agrees to 6/30/12 fund balance





			FY13			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(775,000.00)			0.00			(23,099.02)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,084,217.49)			(1,889,476.01)			(1,889,476.01)


			7/6/2012			WR Promotions, LLC																					345.13																																	345.13			(1,889,130.88)


			7/19/2012			Portland Glass																					2,725.00																																	2,725.00			(1,886,405.88)


			7/30/2012			Bow Wow Pet Waste Prod.																																										142.00												142.00			(1,886,263.88)


			7/30/2012			Gilman Electrical																																										72.00												72.00			(1,886,191.88)


			8/2/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,736.69												1,736.69			(1,884,455.19)


			8/2/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											500.00																											500.00			(1,883,955.19)


			8/10/2012			Gilman Electrical																																										6.50												6.50			(1,883,948.69)


			8/24/2012			Arundel Ford			27,482.67																																																			27,482.67			(1,856,466.02)


			8/24/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			5,048.00			5,048.00			(1,851,418.02)


			8/30/2012			Biddeford-Saco Area EDC																								30,000.00																														30,000.00			(1,821,418.02)


			8/30/2012			Credit card statement																																				1,667.50																		1,667.50			(1,819,750.52)


			8/30/2012			Lloyd Stetson																					1,075.00																																	1,075.00			(1,818,675.52)


			9/7/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,774.12												1,774.12			(1,816,901.40)


			9/7/2012			North Dam Mill																																										5,405.00												5,405.00			(1,811,496.40)


			9/21/2012			Project Aware, Inc.																											5,000.00																											5,000.00			(1,806,496.40)


			9/26/2012			City Admin.												12,762.82																																										12,762.82			(1,793,733.58)


			9/26/2012			FY13 tax revenue			(27,482.67)									(12,762.82)			(4,500.00)						(549.73)			(30,000.00)			(30,888.88)									(68,561.39)						(59,278.45)						(183,270.19)			(143,799.48)			(561,093.61)			(2,354,827.19)			561,093.61


			9/28/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,581.74												2,581.74			(2,352,245.45)


			10/5/2012			Credit card statement																																				400.80																		400.80			(2,351,844.65)


			10/5/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																1,465.08						1,465.08			(2,350,379.57)


			10/5/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																3,379.35						3,379.35			(2,347,000.22)


			10/5/2012			Xpress of Maine																																										406.12												406.12			(2,346,594.10)


			10/12/2012			Arnett Muldrow & Assoc. branding																											8,750.00																											8,750.00			(2,337,844.10)


			10/12/2012			Greg Tansley reimbursement																																				91.83																		91.83			(2,337,752.27)


			10/12/2012			Neokraft Signs, Inc.																																										875.00												875.00			(2,336,877.27)


			10/12/2012			Neokraft Signs, Inc.																																										1,051.00												1,051.00			(2,335,826.27)


			10/15/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											(1,500.00)																											(1,500.00)			(2,337,326.27)


			10/26/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,740.74												1,740.74			(2,335,585.53)


			10/26/2012			Daniel Stevenson reimbursement																																				3,587.92																		3,587.92			(2,331,997.61)


			11/1/2012			Biddeford-Saco Area EDC																											(1,500.00)																											(1,500.00)			(2,333,497.61)


			11/2/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																7,600.62						7,600.62			(2,325,896.99)			x


			11/2/2012			Credit card statement																																				(33.00)																		(33.00)			(2,325,929.99)			x


			11/2/2012			Jeremy Roche																					247.25																																	247.25			(2,325,682.74)


			11/2/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										6,091.68												6,091.68			(2,319,591.06)			x


			11/2/2012			Greg Tansley reimbursement																																				66.49																		66.49			(2,319,524.57)


			11/2/2012			Heart of Biddeford  																																				80.50																		80.50			(2,319,444.07)


			11/9/2012			IEDC Membership Renewal																																				345.00																		345.00			(2,319,099.07)


			11/15/2012			City of Saco-reimbursement																											(4,000.00)																											(4,000.00)			(2,323,099.07)


			11/16/2012			Avenet																											2,000.00																											2,000.00			(2,321,099.07)


			11/16/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			2,524.56			2,524.56			(2,318,574.51)


			11/16/2012			Dyer Library																																				250.00																		250.00			(2,318,324.51)


			11/26/2012			Mainebiz																											1,195.00																											1,195.00			(2,317,129.51)


			11/26/2012			Preti Flaherty legal																																																			22,500.00			22,500.00			(2,294,629.51)


			11/26/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																7,269.97						7,269.97			(2,287,359.54)


			11/30/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,165.55												2,165.55			(2,285,193.99)


			12/6/2012			State of Maine-lobbying fees																																				300.00																		300.00			(2,284,893.99)


			12/7/2012			Journal Tribune																																				135.00																		135.00			(2,284,758.99)


			12/7/2012			MEREDA-membership																																				275.00																		275.00			(2,284,483.99)


			12/14/2012			City of Saco  																																										1,875.00												1,875.00			(2,282,608.99)


			12/14/2012			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																9,521.85						9,521.85			(2,273,087.14)


			12/14/2012			Greg Tansley reimbursement																																				9.33																		9.33			(2,273,077.81)


			12/14/2012			Heart of Biddeford																					800.00																																	800.00			(2,272,277.81)


			12/20/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										803.50												803.50			(2,271,474.31)


			12/20/2012			Govconnection																											614.95																											614.95			(2,270,859.36)


			12/20/2012			Superior																					276.37																																	276.37			(2,270,582.99)


			12/20/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										4,426.55												4,426.55			(2,266,156.44)


			12/20/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										6,762.33												6,762.33			(2,259,394.11)


			1/4/2013			Eastland-legal fees																																										4,174.50												4,174.50			(2,255,219.61)


			1/4/2013			Eastland-legal fees																																										4,998.50												4,998.50			(2,250,221.11)


			1/11/2013			Perma-Line Corp.																																																5,432.50						5,432.50			(2,244,788.61)


			1/11/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																2,235.58						2,235.58			(2,242,553.03)


			1/15/2013			Heart of Biddeford-reimbursement																											(1,500.00)																											(1,500.00)			(2,244,053.03)


			1/29/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,692.12												1,692.12			(2,242,360.91)


			1/29/2013			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																105,248.70						105,248.70			(2,137,112.21)


			1/29/2013			MEREDA-conference																																				40.00																		40.00			(2,137,072.21)


			1/29/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																2,391.26						2,391.26			(2,134,680.95)


			2/4/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											329.14																											329.14			(2,134,351.81)


			2/4/2013			Govconnection																											442.34																											442.34			(2,133,909.47)


			2/8/2013			Heart of Biddeford																											676.47																											676.47			(2,133,233.00)


			2/8/2013			Lloyd Stetson																					300.00																																	300.00			(2,132,933.00)


			2/8/2013			Portland Glass																					900.00																																	900.00			(2,132,033.00)


			2/15/2013			Gorill-Palmer																																				1,657.00																		1,657.00			(2,130,376.00)


			3/1/2013			A & W Promotional																											1,000.00																											1,000.00			(2,129,376.00)


			3/1/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,412.12												1,412.12			(2,127,963.88)


			3/1/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											325.00																											325.00			(2,127,638.88)


			3/1/2013			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																22,869.60						22,869.60			(2,104,769.28)


			3/1/2013			Heart of Biddeford																																				106.65																		106.65			(2,104,662.63)


			3/1/2013			Project Aware, Inc.																											5,000.00																											5,000.00			(2,099,662.63)


			3/1/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																117.81						117.81			(2,099,544.82)


			3/8/2013			Mainebiz																											715.50																											715.50			(2,098,829.32)


			3/8/2013			Mainebiz																											865.00																											865.00			(2,097,964.32)


			3/15/2013			Economic Development Council																																				100.00																		100.00			(2,097,864.32)


			3/15/2013			WebQA, Inc.																											3,204.00																											3,204.00			(2,094,660.32)


			3/19/2013			Native American Investments																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(2,089,660.32)


			3/22/2013			PACTS																																										490.53												490.53			(2,089,169.79)


			3/29/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,940.74												1,940.74			(2,087,229.05)


			3/29/2013			Amtrak																											61.00																											61.00			(2,087,168.05)


			3/29/2013			Engraving Awards & Gifts																											140.00																											140.00			(2,087,028.05)


			3/29/2013			Graphics Press																											380.00																											380.00			(2,086,648.05)


			4/12/2013			Heart of Biddeford																											98.00																											98.00			(2,086,550.05)


			4/12/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																277.78						277.78			(2,086,272.27)


			4/19/2013			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																8,224.74						8,224.74			(2,078,047.53)


			4/19/2013			Lloyd Stetson																					300.00																																	300.00			(2,077,747.53)


			4/19/2013			Portland Glass																					1,680.00																																	1,680.00			(2,076,067.53)


			4/19/2013			Wright-Pierce																																										1,670.00												1,670.00			(2,074,397.53)


			4/26/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,620.74												1,620.74			(2,072,776.79)


			5/10/2013			Gilman Electrical																																																1,058.22						1,058.22			(2,071,718.57)


			5/10/2013			Portland Advertising																											1,413.90																											1,413.90			(2,070,304.67)


			5/10/2013			R&W Engraving																											52.50																											52.50			(2,070,252.17)


			5/17/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											99.08																											99.08			(2,070,153.09)


			5/20/2013			D. Turgeon restitution on sign																																										(65.00)												(65.00)			(2,070,218.09)


			5/24/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,332.12												1,332.12			(2,068,885.97)


			5/29/2013			Economic Development Corp.																											(354.00)																											(354.00)			(2,069,239.97)


			5/31/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											1,350.00																											1,350.00			(2,067,889.97)


			6/3/2013			City of Saco																											(354.00)																											(354.00)			(2,068,243.97)


			6/11/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											(354.00)																											(354.00)			(2,068,597.97)


			6/21/2013			Bailey Sign, Inc.																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(2,063,597.97)


			6/21/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			6,435.00			6,435.00			(2,057,162.97)


			6/21/2013			Brady Screenprint																											450.00																											450.00			(2,056,712.97)


			6/21/2013			Lloyd Stetson																					580.00																																	580.00			(2,056,132.97)


			6/21/2013			Portland Glass																					4,420.00																																	4,420.00			(2,051,712.97)


			6/28/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,736.56												1,736.56			(2,049,976.41)


			7/12/2013			Resurgence Engineering																																																			4,923.00			4,923.00			(2,045,053.41)


			7/19/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																1,527.63						1,527.63			(2,043,525.78)


			7/19/2013			Richardson & Associates																																										360.00												360.00			(2,043,165.78)


			7/29/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			10,690.65			10,690.65			(2,032,475.13)


			7/29/2013			Brown Industrial Group																																																			2,270.00			2,270.00			(2,030,205.13)


			7/29/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																4,649.50						4,649.50			(2,025,555.63)


			6/28/2013			Blow Bros. Inc.																											700.00																											700.00			(2,024,855.63)


			7/8/2013			LaKermesse																											5,000.00																											5,000.00			(2,019,855.63)


			8/20/2013			Portland Advertising																											89.00																											89.00			(2,019,766.63)


			FY13			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(779,500.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(59,481.37)			0.00			0.00			0.00			(0.00)			(1,173,625.76)			(2,019,855.63)			agrees to 6/30/13 fund balance





			FY14			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(779,500.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(59,481.37)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,173,625.76)			(2,019,766.63)			(2,019,766.63)


			7/29/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,117.98												2,117.98			(2,017,648.65)


			8/2/2013			Dayton Sand & Gravel																																										230.00												230.00			(2,017,418.65)


			8/2/2013			Dayton Sand & Gravel																																										163.00												163.00			(2,017,255.65)


			8/2/2013			Dayton Sand & Gravel																																										440.00												440.00			(2,016,815.65)


			8/2/2013			Pete Dussault Masonry																																										980.00												980.00			(2,015,835.65)


			8/16/2013			FY14 tax revenue												(13,400.96)			(10,500.00)			(150,000.00)									(14,013.49)									(14,590.72)			(6,240.15)			(28,865.75)						(22,286.18)			(286,051.49)			(545,948.74)			(2,561,784.39)			545,948.74


			8/23/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,060.74												1,060.74			(2,560,723.65)


			9/6/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				11,703.14																		11,703.14			(2,549,020.51)


			9/6/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				10,389.12																		10,389.12			(2,538,631.39)


			9/13/2013			Mereda conference																											550.00																											550.00			(2,538,081.39)


			9/27/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										803.50												803.50			(2,537,277.89)


			9/27/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				1,007.76																		1,007.76			(2,536,270.13)


			9/27/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				999.90																		999.90			(2,535,270.23)


			9/27/2013			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,534,405.23)


			10/4/2013			FIA Card Services																											53.50																											53.50			(2,534,351.73)


			10/4/2013			GPCOG traffic study																																										3,751.52												3,751.52			(2,530,600.21)


			10/11/2013			Gilman Electrical																																																11,697.00						11,697.00			(2,518,903.21)


			10/25/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,923.79												1,923.79			(2,516,979.42)


			11/1/2013			FIA Card Services																											12.00																											12.00			(2,516,967.42)


			11/8/2013			Anchor Fence Co.															3,890.00																																							3,890.00			(2,513,077.42)


			11/8/2013			Casella Waste Systems																		150,000.00																																				150,000.00			(2,363,077.42)


			11/8/2013			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,362,212.42)


			11/15/2013			Dyer Library festival of trees																											250.00																											250.00			(2,361,962.42)


			11/15/2013			Oak Point Associates																																										6,750.00												6,750.00			(2,355,212.42)


			12/6/2013			Greg Tansley reimbursement																											304.00																											304.00			(2,354,908.42)


			12/13/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,500.74												1,500.74			(2,353,407.68)


			12/13/2013			Wright-Pierce																																										2,522.76												2,522.76			(2,350,884.92)


			12/20/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				225.00																		225.00			(2,350,659.92)


			12/20/2013			Innovation Maine LLC																											640.00																											640.00			(2,350,019.92)


			12/20/2013			Oak Point Associates																																										2,003.40												2,003.40			(2,348,016.52)


			1/3/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				2,500.00																		2,500.00			(2,345,516.52)


			1/3/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										512.54												512.54			(2,345,003.98)


			1/15/2014			State grant for boat launch design																																										(8,475.00)												(8,475.00)			(2,353,478.98)


			1/17/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				2,500.00																		2,500.00			(2,350,978.98)


			1/17/2014			IEDC membership																											345.00																											345.00			(2,350,633.98)


			1/17/2014			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,349,768.98)


			1/27/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				135.00																		135.00			(2,349,633.98)


			1/27/2014			Govconnection																																				1,102.27																		1,102.27			(2,348,531.71)


			1/31/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,343,531.71)


			1/31/2014			FIA Card Services training																											565.99																											565.99			(2,342,965.72)


			1/31/2014			Scott Architects																																							4,494.15															4,494.15			(2,338,471.57)


			2/14/2014			Economic Development membership																											100.00																											100.00			(2,338,371.57)


			2/21/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,333,371.57)


			2/21/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											245.00																											245.00			(2,333,126.57)


			2/21/2014			Oak Point Associates																																										15,864.60												15,864.60			(2,317,261.97)


			2/25/2014			Transfer to General Fund												13,400.96																																										13,400.96			(2,303,861.01)


			2/28/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,733.34												1,733.34			(2,302,127.67)


			3/12/2014			State grant for boat launch design																																										(8,475.00)												(8,475.00)			(2,310,602.67)


			3/14/2014			Mainebiz ad																											782.50																											782.50			(2,309,820.17)


			3/21/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				1,700.00																		1,700.00			(2,308,120.17)


			3/21/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,303,120.17)


			3/28/2014			Skytec, Inc.																																				1,120.00																		1,120.00			(2,302,000.17)


			3/28/2014			WebQA, Inc.																																				3,300.00																		3,300.00			(2,298,700.17)


			4/4/2014			Dearborn Brothers																																																8,069.18						8,069.18			(2,290,630.99)


			4/4/2014			Village Profile ad																																				1,150.00																		1,150.00			(2,289,480.99)


			4/11/2014			A & W Promotional Products																											250.00																											250.00			(2,289,230.99)


			4/11/2014			Scott Architects																																							1,746.00															1,746.00			(2,287,484.99)


			4/25/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,048.92												2,048.92			(2,285,436.07)


			4/25/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,280,436.07)


			4/25/2014			Conversion Products, Inc.																																				2,455.20																		2,455.20			(2,277,980.87)


			5/2/2014			Conversion Products, Inc.																																				2,455.20																		2,455.20			(2,275,525.67)


			5/16/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,270,525.67)


			5/16/2014			Dearborn Brothers																																																2,520.00						2,520.00			(2,268,005.67)


			5/16/2014			Mainebiz ad																											715.50																											715.50			(2,267,290.17)


			5/16/2014			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,266,425.17)


			5/16/2014			Quick Copy Center																																				41.50																		41.50			(2,266,383.67)


			5/23/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				425.00																		425.00			(2,265,958.67)


			6/13/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,408.92												1,408.92			(2,264,549.75)


			6/13/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,259,549.75)


			6/24/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				863.00																		863.00			(2,258,686.75)


			6/24/2014			Kenneally & Company																											4,875.00																											4,875.00			(2,253,811.75)


			7/8/2014			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,252,946.75)


			8/5/2014			H. A. Stone & Sons																																																			3,327.50			3,327.50			(2,249,619.25)


			FY14			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(786,110.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,456,349.75)			(2,249,619.25)			agrees to 6/30/14 fund balance





			FY15			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(786,110.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,456,349.75)			(2,249,619.25)			(2,249,619.25)


			7/8/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,244,619.25)


			7/22/2014			Credere Associates																																																			2,500.00			2,500.00			(2,242,119.25)


			7/22/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											335.75																											335.75			(2,241,783.50)


			7/29/2014			Mainebiz																											782.50																											782.50			(2,241,001.00)


			8/5/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				1,025.00																		1,025.00			(2,239,976.00)


			8/12/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,493.34												1,493.34			(2,238,482.66)


			8/12/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,233,482.66)


			8/12/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										2,636.25												2,636.25			(2,230,846.41)


			8/12/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										1,669.71												1,669.71			(2,229,176.70)


			8/19/2014			Kenneally & Company																											4,995.00																											4,995.00			(2,224,181.70)


			8/26/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											335.75																											335.75			(2,223,845.95)


			8/26/2014			Mainebiz																											1,565.00																											1,565.00			(2,222,280.95)


			8/28/2014			FY15 Tax Revenue												(14,071.01)			(50,000.00)			(150,000.00)			(60,000.00)						(10,453.75)						(34,641.25)			(114,905.00)			(1,025.00)			(297,872.39)									23,782.49			(709,185.91)			(2,931,466.86)			709,185.91


			9/2/2014			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Commerce																											375.00																											375.00			(2,931,091.86)


			9/2/2014			Heart of Biddeford																																				500.00																		500.00			(2,930,591.86)


			9/5/2014			City of Saco																																										(1,318.13)												(1,318.13)			(2,931,909.99)


			9/9/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				4,548.68																		4,548.68			(2,927,361.31)


			9/9/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										2,177.50												2,177.50			(2,925,183.81)


			9/16/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,920,183.81)


			9/23/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										18,751.78												18,751.78			(2,901,432.03)


			9/23/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											335.75																											335.75			(2,901,096.28)


			9/23/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										6,823.43												6,823.43			(2,894,272.85)


			9/29/2014			City of Saco																																										(1,088.75)												(1,088.75)			(2,895,361.60)


			9/30/2014			W. B. Mason																																				209.49																		209.49			(2,895,152.11)


			10/6/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				(1,025.00)																		(1,025.00)			(2,896,177.11)


			10/7/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,408.92												1,408.92			(2,894,768.19)


			10/7/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				6,292.10																		6,292.10			(2,888,476.09)


			10/14/2014			Christine Ohman																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,883,476.09)


			10/14/2014			Coastal Telephone																																				230.75																		230.75			(2,883,245.34)


			10/14/2014			GovConnection																																				204.24																		204.24			(2,883,041.10)


			10/14/2014			Richardson & Associates																																										250.00												250.00			(2,882,791.10)


			10/14/2014			W. B. Mason																																				81.15																		81.15			(2,882,709.95)


			10/15/2014			W. B. Mason																																				84.85																		84.85			(2,882,625.10)


			10/15/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										3,600.78												3,600.78			(2,879,024.32)


			10/20/2014			Transfer to General Fund												14,071.01																																										14,071.01			(2,864,953.31)


			10/21/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										139,992.28												139,992.28			(2,724,961.03)


			10/28/2014			A & W Promotional Products																											864.00																											864.00			(2,724,097.03)


			10/29/2014			Casella Waste Systems																		150,000.00																																				150,000.00			(2,574,097.03)


			11/4/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,577.76												1,577.76			(2,572,519.27)


			11/4/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				7,875.70																		7,875.70			(2,564,643.57)


			11/4/2014			Business Card statement																																				125.00																		125.00			(2,564,518.57)


			11/4/2014			Camoin Associates																																	9,897.50																					9,897.50			(2,554,621.07)


			11/4/2014			Christine Ohman																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,549,621.07)


			11/4/2014			Quickprint																																							665.00															665.00			(2,548,956.07)


			11/11/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										1,756.00												1,756.00			(2,547,200.07)


			11/17/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				(3,523.68)																		(3,523.68)			(2,550,723.75)


			11/18/2014			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Commerce																																				400.00																		400.00			(2,550,323.75)


			11/18/2014			Heart of Biddeford																																							360.00															360.00			(2,549,963.75)


			11/18/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										3,085.02												3,085.02			(2,546,878.73)


			11/24/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				(378.99)																		(378.99)			(2,547,257.72)


			11/25/2014			Credere Associates																																										3,817.71												3,817.71			(2,543,440.01)


			11/25/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										52,774.68												52,774.68			(2,490,665.33)


			12/2/2014			City of Saco																																										(878.00)												(878.00)			(2,491,543.33)


			12/2/2014			IEDC																																				385.00																		385.00			(2,491,158.33)


			12/2/2014			Mainebiz																											865.00									34.10																		899.10			(2,490,259.23)


			12/2/2014			Mainebiz																																																						0.00			(2,490,259.23)


			12/2/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										3,562.00												3,562.00			(2,486,697.23)


			12/2/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										2,173.29												2,173.29			(2,484,523.94)


			12/2/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										2,304.54												2,304.54			(2,482,219.40)


			12/9/2014			Business Card statement																																										233.07												233.07			(2,481,986.33)


			12/9/2014			Business Card statement-lodging																																				77.38																		77.38			(2,481,908.95)


			12/16/2014			Camoin Associates																																	24,743.75																					24,743.75			(2,457,165.20)


			12/16/2014			Christine Ohman																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,452,165.20)


			12/22/2014			City of Saco																																										(1,781.00)												(1,781.00)			(2,453,946.20)


			12/22/2014			City of Saco																																										(119.99)												(119.99)			(2,454,066.19)


			12/23/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,373.34												1,373.34			(2,452,692.85)


			12/23/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				163.68																		163.68			(2,452,529.17)


			12/23/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										7,837.50												7,837.50			(2,444,691.67)


			12/23/2014			Neokraft Signs, Inc.																																										105.00												105.00			(2,444,586.67)


			12/23/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										661.05												661.05			(2,443,925.62)


			12/30/2014			MEREDA																																				110.00																		110.00			(2,443,815.62)


			12/30/2014			Peter Petit Landscaping																																										1,850.00												1,850.00			(2,441,965.62)


			12/31/2014			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Commerce																																				2,000.00																		2,000.00			(2,439,965.62)


			1/6/2015			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										41,143.31												41,143.31			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


			FY15			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(836,110.00)			0.00			(60,000.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(65,485.55)			0.00			(0.00)			0.00			0.00			(1,430,067.26)			(2,398,822.31)





			Future allocations beyond FY15-approved						349,766.88			0.00			520,625.00			451,200.44			50,000.00			3,500,000.00																		200,000.00															5,688,348.06			10,759,940.37


			Future allocations beyond FY15-estimated																																																						9,787,134.33
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Funding Sources


			City of Biddeford																																																City of Biddeford


			Summary of Funding Sources																																																Estimate of Tax Shift


			Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District																																																Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District





									Real Estate												Personal Property																														Tax Shift Estimates


			Assessment			Fiscal			Captured			Tax			TIF			TIF			Captured			Tax			TIF			TIF			Total TIF						Captured						Tax Dollars						Increased			EPS Mill			Increased			County			Decreased


			Date			Year			Valuation			Rate			%			Dollars			Valuation			Rate			%			Dollars			Dollars						Value, Net						Check						Rev. sharing			Rate			Ed. Subsidy			Mill Rate			County Tax


			April 1, 2006			2007			$9,756,000			19.05			95%			$176,559			$0			19.05			95%			$0			$176,559						$9,268,200						$176,559									7.600			70,438.32


			April 1, 2007			2008			$36,639,800			14.26			75%			$391,863			$10,794,800			14.26			75%			$115,450			$507,313						$35,575,950						$507,313									7.440			264,685.07


			April 1, 2008			2009			$44,687,200			14.78			65%			$429,310			$10,610,600			14.78			65%			$101,936			$531,246						$35,943,570						$531,246									6.550			235,430.38


			April 1, 2009			2010			$44,420,700			14.78			65%			$426,750			$9,273,000			14.78			65%			$89,086			$515,835						$34,900,905						$515,835									6.370			222,318.76


			April 1, 2010			2011			$48,228,700			14.70			65%			$460,825			$6,427,000			14.70			65%			$61,410			$522,235						$35,526,205						$522,235						33,481.00			6.900			245,130.81			0.507			18,011.79


			April 1, 2011			2012			$49,926,900			15.42			65%			$500,417			$5,532,100			15.42			65%			$55,448			$555,866						$36,048,350						$555,866						33,966.00			7.470			269,281.17			0.542			19,538.21


			April 1, 2012			2013			$48,530,800			16.54			65%			$521,755			$3,659,100			16.54			65%			$39,339			$561,094						$33,923,435						$561,094						36,055.00			7.690			260,871.22			0.542			18,386.50


			April 1, 2013			2014			$48,411,400			17.53			65%			$551,624			$2,683,300			17.53			65%			$30,575			$545,949						$33,211,555						$545,949						36,018.00			8.110			269,345.71			0.055			1,831.59


			April 1, 2014			2015			$51,365,400			18.99			65%			$634,029			$6,088,800			18.99			65%			$75,157			$709,186						$37,345,230						$709,186						20,073.00			8.100			302,496.36			0.056			2,073.71


			April 1, 2015			2016			$52,392,708			18.99			65%			$646,709			$5,979,920			18.99			65%			$73,813			$720,523						$37,942,208						$720,523						19,955.00			8.100			307,331.89			0.056			2,106.86


			April 1, 2016			2017			$53,440,562			18.99			65%			$659,644			$5,371,040			18.99			65%			$66,297			$725,941						$38,227,541						$725,941						19,940.00			8.100			309,643.09			0.056			2,122.71


			April 1, 2017			2018			$75,043,779			18.99			65%			$926,303			$4,762,160			18.99			65%			$58,782			$985,085						$51,873,860						$985,085						19,926.00			8.100			420,178.27			0.056			2,880.46


			April 1, 2018			2019			$77,295,092			18.99			65%			$954,092			$4,153,280			18.99			65%			$51,266			$1,005,358						$52,941,442						$1,005,358						19,915.00			8.100			428,825.68			0.056			2,939.74


			April 1, 2019			2020			$79,613,945			18.99			65%			$982,715			$3,544,400			18.99			65%			$43,750			$1,026,465						$54,052,924						$1,026,465						19,904.00			8.100			437,828.69			0.056			3,001.46


			April 1, 2020			2021			$82,002,364			18.99			65%			$1,012,196			$2,935,520			18.99			65%			$36,235			$1,048,431						$55,209,624						$1,048,431						19,897.00			8.100			447,197.96			0.056			3,065.69


			April 1, 2021			2022			$84,462,434			18.99			65%			$1,042,562			$2,326,640			18.99			65%			$28,719			$1,071,281						$56,412,898						$1,071,281						19,891.00			8.100			456,944.48			0.056			3,132.51


			April 1, 2022			2023			$86,996,307			18.99			65%			$1,073,839			$1,717,760			18.99			65%			$21,203			$1,095,042						$57,664,144						$1,095,042						19,886.00			8.100			467,079.57			0.056			3,201.99


			April 1, 2023			2024			$89,606,197			18.99			65%			$1,106,054			$1,108,880			18.99			65%			$13,687			$1,119,742						$58,964,800						$1,119,742						19,885.00			8.100			477,614.88			0.056			3,274.21


			April 1, 2024			2025			$90,502,259			18.99			65%			$1,117,115			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,123,286						$59,151,468						$1,123,286						19,886.00			8.100			479,126.89			0.056			3,284.57


			April 1, 2025			2026			$91,407,281			18.99			65%			$1,128,286			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,134,458						$59,739,733						$1,134,458						19,889.00			8.100			483,891.84			0.056			3,317.24


			April 1, 2026			2027			$92,321,354			18.99			65%			$1,139,569			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,145,740						$60,333,880						$1,145,740						19,887.00			8.100			488,704.43			0.056			3,350.23


			April 1, 2027			2028			$93,244,568			18.99			65%			$1,150,964			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,157,136						$60,933,969						$1,157,136						19,892.00			8.100			493,565.15			0.056			3,383.55


			April 1, 2028			2029			$94,177,013			18.99			65%			$1,162,474			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,168,646						$61,540,059						$1,168,646						20,079.00			8.100			498,474.47			0.056			3,417.21						end of term of original TIF, extended by Amendment


			April 1, 2029			2030			$95,118,783			18.99			65%			$1,174,099			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,180,270						$62,152,209						$1,180,270						20,277.00			8.100			503,432.89			0.056			3,451.20


			April 1, 2030			2031			$96,069,971			18.99			65%			$1,185,840			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,192,011						$62,770,481						$1,192,011						20,477.00			8.100			508,440.90			0.056			3,485.53


			April 1, 2031			2032			$97,030,671			18.99			65%			$1,197,698			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,203,870						$63,394,936						$1,203,870						20,678.00			8.100			513,498.98			0.056			3,520.21


			April 1, 2032			2033			$98,000,978			18.99			65%			$1,209,675			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,215,847						$64,025,635						$1,215,847						20,882.00			8.100			518,607.65			0.056			3,555.23


			April 1, 2033			2034			$98,980,987			18.99			65%			$1,221,772			$500,000			18.99			65%			$6,172			$1,227,944						$64,662,642						$1,227,944						21,087.00			8.100			523,767.40			0.056			3,590.60


			Totals															$24,184,736												$1,023,872			$25,172,357												$25,172,357						541,826.00						10,904,152.90						119,923.00





																																																			revenue sharing


																																																			numbers provided


																																																			by Shana Cook of


																																																			Bernstein Shur.


																																																			Adjusted to 75% of


																																																			those numbers


																																																			for State changes


																																																			for FY15.
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Funding Uses


			City of Biddeford


			Summary of Funding Uses


			Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District


			Assessment			Fiscal			Police			Exit 4			Plow			Economic			Rte. 1 Signals			City			Casella			Mill			Garage						Total


			Date			Year			Cruiser			Preemption			Truck			Revitalize			& Widening			Admin.			Payment			Projects			Bond						Allocations


			April 1, 2006			2007			17,021.60			14,877.50			154,948.00															(10,287.89)			0.00						176,559.21


			April 1, 2007			2008						7,663.00						11,777.47						10,000.00						477,872.58			(0.00)						507,313.05


			April 1, 2008			2009						7,289.50						213,222.53			400,000.00			10,500.00						(99,766.07)			0.00						531,245.96


			April 1, 2009			2010			19,574.84												125,000.00			11,025.00						360,235.54			(0.00)						515,835.38


			April 1, 2010			2011															125,000.00			11,576.25						385,658.96			0.00						522,235.21


			April 1, 2011			2012												15,162.80			125,000.00			12,155.06						403,547.70			(0.00)						555,865.56


			April 1, 2012			2013			27,482.67									130,000.00			4,500.00			12,762.82						386,348.12			0.00						561,093.61


			April 1, 2013			2014												28,604.21			10,500.00			13,400.96			150,000.00			343,443.39			(0.00)						545,948.56


			April 1, 2014			2015												220,000.00			50,000.00			14,071.01			150,000.00			275,114.91			(0.00)						709,185.92


			April 1, 2015			2016			31,605.06									100,000.00			50,000.00			14,774.56			200,000.00			324,142.91			0.00						720,522.53


			April 1, 2016			2017												50,000.00						15,513.29			200,000.00			460,427.72			0.00						725,941.01


			April 1, 2017			2018												50,000.00						16,288.95			150,000.00			768,795.66			(0.00)						985,084.61


			April 1, 2018			2019			36,345.82						216,927.00									17,103.40			200,000.00			534,981.77			(0.00)						1,005,357.98


			April 1, 2019			2020																		17,958.57			200,000.00			300,000.00			508,506.46						1,026,465.03


			April 1, 2020			2021																		18,856.50			200,000.00			300,000.00			529,574.27						1,048,430.77


			April 1, 2021			2022			41,797.69															19,799.32			200,000.00			300,000.00			509,683.93						1,071,280.94


			April 1, 2022			2023																		20,789.29			200,000.00			300,000.00			574,252.80						1,095,042.09


			April 1, 2023			2024																		21,828.75			200,000.00			300,000.00			597,912.80						1,119,741.55


			April 1, 2024			2025			48,067.35															22,920.19			200,000.00			300,000.00			552,298.84						1,123,286.38


			April 1, 2025			2026																		24,066.20			200,000.00			300,000.00			610,391.33						1,134,457.53


			April 1, 2026			2027																		25,269.51			200,000.00			300,000.00			620,470.87						1,145,740.38


			April 1, 2027			2028			55,277.45															26,532.99			200,000.00			300,000.00			575,325.64						1,157,136.07


			April 1, 2028			2029																		27,859.64			200,000.00			300,000.00			640,786.08						1,168,645.71


			April 1, 2029			2030																		29,252.62			200,000.00			300,000.00			651,017.84						1,180,270.45


			April 1, 2030			2031			63,569.06						303,698.00									30,715.26			200,000.00			300,000.00			294,029.12						1,192,011.44


			April 1, 2031			2032																		32,251.03			200,000.00						971,618.81						1,203,869.84


			April 1, 2032			2033																		33,863.59			150,000.00						1,031,983.23						1,215,846.82


			April 1, 2033			2034			73,104.45															35,556.78									1,119,282.34						1,227,943.57


									413,845.99			29,830.00			675,573.00			818,767.01			890,000.00			546,691.54			3,800,000.00			8,210,515.30			9,787,134.33						25,172,357.17
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Financing Estimate-Lease


			City of Biddeford


			Estimate for Financing Parking Garage Phase I


			Route 111-Mill Redevlopment TIF District


						Funding of Capital Program Using $12.635 million, 25-year Lease																		Total			Cash from			Cash from			Cash from


			Fiscal			Construction			Borrowing			Principal			Costs & C.P.			Payment			Interest			Cash			TIF Fund			North Dam TIF			Parking Revs.


			Year			Costs			For			+ Interest			Interest			For			Rate			Available			Available			Available			Available


			FY2012																					1,084,217			1,084,217			0			0


			FY2013																					1,084,217			0			0			0


			FY2014												110,000			Issue costs			4.00%			974,217			(0)			0			0


			FY2015												240,000			C.P. interest			4.00%			734,217			(0)			0			0


			FY2016			12,635,000			25 yr. Lease			700,000.00			285,000			C.P. interest			4.00%			(250,783)			0			0			0


			FY2017									700,000.00									4.00%			(950,783)			0			0			0


			FY2018									700,000.00									4.00%			(1,650,783)			(0)			0			0


			FY2019									700,000.00									4.00%			(1,791,149)			(0)			0			559,634


			FY2020									700,000.00									4.00%			(1,349,538)			508,506			77,155			555,949


			FY2021									700,000.00									4.00%			(889,866)			529,574			77,927			552,171


			FY2022									700,000.00									4.00%			(453,178)			509,684			78,706			548,298


			FY2023									700,000.00									4.00%			44,896			574,253			79,493			544,328


			FY2024									700,000.00									4.00%			563,354			597,913			80,288			540,257


			FY2025									700,000.00									4.00%			1,032,827			552,299			81,091			536,083


			FY2026									700,000.00									4.00%			1,556,922			610,391			81,902			531,802


			FY2027									700,000.00									4.00%			2,087,527			620,471			82,721			527,413


			FY2028									700,000.00									4.00%			2,569,311			575,326			83,548			522,910


			FY2029									700,000.00									4.00%			3,112,773			640,786			84,384			518,293


			FY2030									700,000.00									4.00%			3,662,574			651,018			85,227			513,556


			FY2031									700,000.00									4.00%			3,851,380			294,029			86,080			508,697


			FY2032									700,000.00									4.00%			4,713,650			971,619			86,940			503,711


			FY2033									700,000.00									4.00%			5,544,230			1,031,983			0			498,596


			FY2034									700,000.00									4.00%			6,456,860			1,119,282			0			493,348


			FY2035									700,000.00									4.00%			6,244,823			0			0			487,962


			FY2036									700,000.00									4.00%			6,027,258			0			0			482,435


			FY2037									700,000.00									4.00%			5,804,020			0			0			476,762


			FY2038									700,000.00									4.00%			5,574,959			0			0			470,939


			FY2039									700,000.00									4.00%			ERROR:#REF!			0			0			ERROR:#REF!


			FY2040									700,000.00									4.00%			ERROR:#REF!			0			0			ERROR:#REF!


			Totals									17,500,000.00			635,000						Cash surplus at end			ERROR:#REF!			10,871,352			1,065,463			ERROR:#REF!


			09/01/13			Construction  Period (C.P.) financing at 4.0% interest begins, drawn as needed, $6,000,000 estimated for the first year.


			09/01/14			Construction Period financing continues to completion, on a draw as needed basis.


			07/01/15			Permanent financing at 4.5% and 25 year lease replace C.P. financing
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Cost estimate


			Proposed Parking Structure With Equity From Bond & Parking Revenue


			Mill District Biddeford, Maine


			Parking Structure 500 Spaces  Financing at 5.0%








						1			Construction Cost			500			x			$22,000												$11,000,000


			2.0			2			Professional Fees (Architectural/Engineering & Reimbursed)																					$700,000			


			3.0			3			Legal and Accounting																					$20,000			


			4.0			4			Geotech and Survey																					$50,000			


			5.0			5			Contingency																					$1,370,000			


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														


			ERROR:#REF!																														





						6			Project Cost to be Financed																					$13,140,000








						7			Financing Term																		25			Years			


						8			Interest Rate																		5			%			


						9			Term of Construction																		12-15			Months			





						Financing Costs


						10			Construction financing interest			22 mo.			@			5.0%												$525,000





						11			Interest Income																					$0			





						12			Legal Fees									estimate												$30,000			





						13			Debt Service Reserve																					None			





						14			Financing Fees (Points)																					$0			





						15			Cost of Issuance									estimate												$80,000			





																																	








						16			Total Financing Costs						funded from TIF															$635,000





						17			Project Cost to Be Financed																					$13,140,000





						18			Annual Payment						no effect on tax rate															$1,021,750











									


									








Pro Forma estimate


						FY 18			FY 19			FY 20			FY 21			FY 22			FY 23			FY 24			FY 25			FY 26			FY 27			FY 28			FY 29			FY 30			FY 31			FY 32			FY 33			FY 34			FY 35			FY 36			FY 37			FY 38			FY 39			FY 40			FY 41			FY 42			FY 43


						Year 1			Year 2			Year 3			Year 4			Year 5			Year 6			Year 7			Year 8			Year 9			Year 10			Year 11			Year 12			Year 13			Year 14			Year 15			Year 16			Year 17			Year 18			Year 19			Year 20			Year 21			Year 22			Year 23			Year 24			Year 25			Year 26





			Parking Garage Operations


			Hourly 			$0			$189,000			$283,500			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$378,000			$8,788,500						Hourly Parking						50 spaces in deck allocated, 250 days per year, 3.5 turnover per space and 2 hour average stay


			Permits 			$0			$123,750			$185,625			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$247,500			$5,754,375


			Total Garage Revenue			$0			$312,750			$469,125			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$625,500			$14,542,875


			Operating Expenses Parking Deck			$0			$127,000			$129,540			$132,131			$134,773			$137,469			$140,218			$143,023			$145,883			$148,801			$151,777			$154,812			$157,909			$161,067			$164,288			$167,574			$170,925			$174,344			$177,831			$181,387			$185,015			$188,715			$192,490			$196,339			$200,266			$204,272			$3,863,577						Permits Regular						153 spaces allocated during daytime, oversell by  20% for a total of 184 permits


			Repair and Replacement Sinking Fund			$0			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$25,000			$600,000


			Total Garage Expenses			$0			$152,000			$154,540			$157,131			$159,773			$162,469			$165,218			$168,023			$170,883			$173,801			$176,777			$179,812			$182,909			$186,067			$189,288			$192,574			$195,925			$199,344			$202,831			$206,387			$210,015			$213,715			$217,490			$221,339			$225,266			$229,272			$4,463,577						Public Off Street						276 off street spaces oversell permits by 10% for a total of 304


			Total Net Revenue From Garage Ops.			$0			$160,750			$314,585			$468,369			$465,727			$463,031			$460,282			$457,477			$454,617			$451,699			$448,723			$445,688			$442,591			$439,433			$436,212			$432,926			$429,575			$426,156			$422,669			$419,113			$415,485			$411,785			$408,010			$404,161			$400,234			$396,228			$10,079,298


																																																																																										Operating Expenses Parking Deck												First year $370 per space and increase by 4% per annum and assumes cashierless operations


			Public Off Street Parking Operations


			Public Off Street			$60,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$120,000			$2,940,000						Operating Expenses Off Street												$50,000 first year and increase by 4% per annum and assumes no additional enforcement staff


			Operating Expenses Off Street			$0			$20,000			$20,800			$21,632			$22,497			$23,397			$24,333			$25,306			$26,319			$27,371			$28,466			$29,605			$30,789			$32,021			$33,301			$34,634			$36,019			$37,460			$38,958			$40,516			$42,137			$43,822			$45,575			$47,398			$49,294			$51,266			$781,652


			Total Net Revenue From Off Street Parking			$60,000			$100,000			$99,200			$98,368			$97,503			$96,603			$95,667			$94,694			$93,681			$92,629			$91,534			$90,395			$89,211			$87,979			$86,699			$85,366			$83,981			$82,540			$81,042			$79,484			$77,863			$76,178			$74,425			$72,602			$70,706			$68,734			$2,158,348						Repair and Replacement Sinking Fund												$50 per space per year





			Total Net Revenue Available For Debt Svc.			$60,000			$260,750			$413,785			$566,737			$563,229			$559,634			$555,949			$552,171			$548,298			$544,328			$540,257			$536,083			$531,802			$527,413			$522,910			$518,293			$513,556			$508,697			$503,711			$498,596			$493,348			$487,962			$482,435			$476,762			$470,939			$464,962			$12,237,646





			Construction Financing & Debt Service Costs


			Debt Service on Garage Bond			$0			$0			$1,021,750			$1,005,250			$988,750			$972,250			$1,160,500			$1,133,500			$1,106,500			$1,079,500			$1,247,500			$1,210,500			$1,173,500			$1,136,500			$1,255,500			$1,210,500			$1,165,500			$4,981,500			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$21,849,000





			Annual Surplus or (Deficit)			$60,000			$260,750			-$607,965			-$438,513			-$425,521			-$412,616			-$604,551			-$581,329			-$558,202			-$535,172			-$707,243			-$674,417			-$641,698			-$609,087			-$732,590			-$692,207			-$651,944			-$4,472,803			$503,711			$498,596			$493,348			$487,962			$482,435			$476,762			$470,939			$464,962			-$9,611,354








			TIF Funds									`


			Route 111/Mill District TIF			$455,951			$255,100			$609,245			$608,347			$621,912			$635,648			$649,555			$663,634			$677,886			$692,313			$707,913			$721,688			$736,638			$751,764			$767,065			$782,542			$998,196			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$11,335,397


			North Dam Mill TIF			$0			$0			$0			$77,155			$77,927			$78,706			$79,493			$80,288			$81,091			$81,902			$82,721			$83,548			$84,384			$85,227			$86,080			$86,940			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$0			$1,065,463


			Lofts at Saco Falls			$28,519			$28,519			$28,519			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259


			Total Net Revenue From TIF Funds			$484,470			$283,619			$637,764			$699,761			$714,098			$728,613			$743,307			$758,181			$773,236			$788,473			$804,893			$819,495			$835,281			$851,250			$867,403			$883,742			$1,012,455			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$14,259			$12,800,114





			Surplus or (Deficit) After TIF			$544,470			$544,369			$29,799			$261,248			$288,577			$315,997			$138,756			$176,852			$215,035			$253,301			$97,650			$145,078			$193,583			$242,163			$134,814			$191,535			$360,510


			Accumulated Surplus or Deficit			$544,470			$1,088,839			$1,118,638			$1,379,886			$1,668,464			$1,984,460			$2,123,217			$2,300,069			$2,515,103			$2,768,405			$2,866,055			$3,011,133			$3,204,716			$3,446,879			$3,581,693			$3,773,227			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738			$4,133,738
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Notes to estimate


			Hourly Parking						50 spaces in deck allocated, 250 days per year, 3.5 turnover per space and 2 hour average stay





			Permits Residents						297 spaces allocated during day, oversell permits to account for night time peak need by 20% for a total of 356 permits





			Permits Regular						153 spaces allocated during daytime, oversell by  20% for a total of 184 permits





			Public Off Street						276 off street spaces oversell permits by 10% for a total of 304





			Operating Expenses Parking Deck												First year $370 per space and increase by 4% per annum and assumes cashierless operations





			Operating Expenses Off Street												$50,000 first year and increase by 4% per annum and assumes no additional enforcement staff





			Repair and Replacement Sinking Fund												$50 per space per year








Detail


			City of Biddeford


			Detail of Actual Funding Sources & Uses


			Route 111-Mill Redevelopment TIF District





																														Economic Revitalization															Mill District Infrastructure


									Police			Traffic			Plow			City			Route 1			Casella			Façade			Main St.						Mill Master			MERC			Gen. Econ.			Parking			River			Pedestrian			Sidewalks/			General Infra.			Line			Balance			Check


			Dates			Description/Vendor			Cruiser			Preemption			Truck			Admin.			Widening			Payment			Improves.			Challenge			Marketing			Plan			Site			Revital.			Facility			Walk			Connector			Lighting			& Amenities			Total			Remaining			Figure


			7/31/2006			SMMC Donation						(8,500.00)																																																(8,500.00)			(8,500.00)			(176,559.21)


			1/30/2007			FY07 Tax Revenue			(17,021.60)			(10,000.00)			(154,948.00)																																										5,410.39			(176,559.21)			(185,059.21)			(507,313.05)


			8/31/2007			FY08 Tax Revenue						(10,000.00)						(10,000.00)			(200,000.00)						(50,000.00)									(50,000.00)																					(187,313.05)			(507,313.05)			(692,372.26)			(531,245.96)


			7/15/2008			Grant Revenue																														(30,000.00)																								(30,000.00)			(722,372.26)			(8,500.00)


			9/16/2008			FY09 Tax Revenue						(10,000.00)						(10,500.00)			(200,000.00)						(35,000.00)						(25,000.00)			(65,000.00)												(12,848.91)									(172,897.05)			(531,245.96)			(1,253,618.22)			(30,000.00)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						512.46																																																512.46			(1,253,105.76)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						1,748.54																																																1,748.54			(1,251,357.22)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						5,450.00																																																5,450.00			(1,245,907.22)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						1,926.54																																																1,926.54			(1,243,980.68)


			11/14/2006			Highway Tech Signal						6,573.46																																																6,573.46			(1,237,407.22)


			1/29/2007			Portland North Truck									154,948.00																																													154,948.00			(1,082,459.22)


			1/30/2007			Quirk Ford			17,021.60																																																			17,021.60			(1,065,437.62)


			3/26/2007			Highway Tech Signal						750.00																																																750.00			(1,064,687.62)


			3/26/2007			Highway Tech Signal						456.50																																																456.50			(1,064,231.12)


			7/23/2007			Highway Tech Signal						5,960.00																																																5,960.00			(1,058,271.12)


			8/13/2007			Highway Tech Signal						663.00																																																663.00			(1,057,608.12)


			10/5/2007			City admin. 2008/4/72												10,000.00																																										10,000.00			(1,047,608.12)


			1/7/2008			Sally Bates																														375.00																								375.00			(1,047,233.12)


			1/14/2008			Sally Bates																														275.00																								275.00			(1,046,958.12)


			1/22/2008			Sally Bates																														475.82																								475.82			(1,046,482.30)


			1/28/2008			Sally Bates																														475.00																								475.00			(1,046,007.30)


			2/4/2008			Sally Bates																														537.68																								537.68			(1,045,469.62)


			2/12/2008			Moulison North Corp.						7,000.00																																																7,000.00			(1,038,469.62)


			2/12/2008			Sally Bates																														562.50																								562.50			(1,037,907.12)


			2/19/2008			Sally Bates																														725.00																								725.00			(1,037,182.12)


			2/25/2008			Sally Bates																														625.00																								625.00			(1,036,557.12)


			3/10/2008			David Flood																														124.37																								124.37			(1,036,432.75)


			3/10/2008			Sally Bates																														550.36																								550.36			(1,035,882.39)


			3/17/2008			Sally Bates																														562.50																								562.50			(1,035,319.89)


			3/31/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,035,069.89)


			4/7/2008			Credit Card charge																														45.30																								45.30			(1,035,024.59)


			4/22/2008			Sally Bates																														375.00																								375.00			(1,034,649.59)


			5/5/2008			Sally Bates																														325.00																								325.00			(1,034,324.59)


			5/27/2008			Pierce Atwood																														715.00																								715.00			(1,033,609.59)


			5/27/2008			Richardson & Associates																														117.11																								117.11			(1,033,492.48)


			6/2/2008			Salmon Falls Architects																					980.00																																	980.00			(1,032,512.48)


			6/9/2008			Sally Bates																														497.92																								497.92			(1,032,014.56)


			6/16/2008			Sally Bates																														339.98																								339.98			(1,031,674.58)


			6/16/2008			Salmon Falls Architects																					140.00																																	140.00			(1,031,534.58)


			6/23/2008			Sally Bates																														362.50																								362.50			(1,031,172.08)


			6/30/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,030,922.08)


			7/3/2008			Gorrill-Palmer																														562.16																								562.16			(1,030,359.92)


			7/3/2008			Richard Fortier																					1,805.00																																	1,805.00			(1,028,554.92)


			7/3/2008			York County Builders																					2,240.00																																	2,240.00			(1,026,314.92)


			7/14/2008			Holly Culloton																					322.50																																	322.50			(1,025,992.42)


			7/14/2008			Sally Bates																														1,529.27																								1,529.27			(1,024,463.15)


			7/18/2008			Sally Bates																														287.50																								287.50			(1,024,175.65)


			8/1/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,023,925.65)


			8/1/2008			Sally Bates																														450.00																								450.00			(1,023,475.65)


			8/11/2008			Sally Bates																														1,012.75																								1,012.75			(1,022,462.90)


			8/25/2008			Sally Bates																														500.00																								500.00			(1,021,962.90)


			9/2/2008			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(1,021,712.90)


			9/5/2008			Blackbear Signworks																					2,018.35																																	2,018.35			(1,019,694.55)


			9/5/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														16,824.22																								16,824.22			(1,002,870.33)


			9/5/2008			Sally Bates																														725.00																								725.00			(1,002,145.33)


			9/15/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														14,156.32																								14,156.32			(987,989.01)


			9/15/2008			Sally Bates																														387.92																								387.92			(987,601.09)


			9/22/2008			Sally Bates																														287.50																								287.50			(987,313.59)


			9/29/2008			Gorrill-Palmer																														2,210.48																								2,210.48			(985,103.11)


			9/29/2008			Sally Bates																														275.00																								275.00			(984,828.11)


			10/6/2008			Dennis Gosselin																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(979,828.11)


			10/6/2008			Pavement Treatments																																																			2,800.00			2,800.00			(977,028.11)


			10/6/2008			Sally Bates																														937.50																								937.50			(976,090.61)


			10/14/2008			Gemini Appraisal																																										400.00												400.00			(975,690.61)


			10/16/2008			Miscellaneous reclasses 2009/4/157																																																			1,203.65			1,203.65			(974,486.96)


			10/20/2008			Pavement Treatments																																																			4,118.47			4,118.47			(970,368.49)


			10/20/2008			Sally Bates																														812.50																								812.50			(969,555.99)


			10/20/2008			Sunbelt Rentals																																																			328.46			328.46			(969,227.53)


			10/27/2008			City admin. 2009/4/259												10,500.00																																										10,500.00			(958,727.53)


			10/27/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														21,178.00																								21,178.00			(937,549.53)


			10/27/2008			Gorrill-Palmer																														922.53																								922.53			(936,627.00)


			10/27/2008			Ouellette Pavement																																																			7,220.00			7,220.00			(929,407.00)


			10/27/2008			Sally Bates																														387.50																								387.50			(929,019.50)


			10/31/2008			Sally Bates																														625.00																								625.00			(928,394.50)


			11/17/2008			Bob Bedard																					4,975.00																																	4,975.00			(923,419.50)


			11/17/2008			Sally Bates																														275.00																								275.00			(923,144.50)


			11/21/2008			Crosby/Schlessinger																														8,099.80																								8,099.80			(915,044.70)


			12/18/2008			Cullity Realty Co.																					3,316.00																																	3,316.00			(911,728.70)


			12/18/2008			Moors & Cabot																														3,091.84																								3,091.84			(908,636.86)


			12/18/2008			Sally Bates																														612.50																								612.50			(908,024.36)


			12/18/2008			VASA																					4,900.00																																	4,900.00			(903,124.36)


			12/29/2008			Alexandra Hopkins																																										5,085.22												5,085.22			(898,039.14)


			1/5/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														12,873.33																								12,873.33			(885,165.81)


			1/16/2009			Sally Bates																														375.00																								375.00			(884,790.81)


			2/2/2009			Sally Bates																														250.00																								250.00			(884,540.81)


			2/17/2009			Gorrill-Palmer																														538.50																								538.50			(884,002.31)


			2/23/2009			Sally Bates																														400.00																								400.00			(883,602.31)


			3/16/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														4,609.20																								4,609.20			(878,993.11)


			3/16/2009			Sally Bates																														362.50																								362.50			(878,630.61)


			3/30/2009			Fastenal																																																			88.78			88.78			(878,541.83)


			3/30/2009			Traffic Technologies																																																			212.00			212.00			(878,329.83)


			4/6/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,608.13												1,608.13			(876,721.70)


			4/6/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														9,472.98																								9,472.98			(867,248.72)


			4/13/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														13,208.09																								13,208.09			(854,040.63)


			4/27/2009			Salmon Falls Architects																					140.00																																	140.00			(853,900.63)


			5/11/2009			Sally Bates																														425.00																								425.00			(853,475.63)


			5/26/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														9,596.19																								9,596.19			(843,879.44)


			5/26/2009			Dennis Gosselin																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(838,879.44)


			6/8/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,477.13												2,477.13			(836,402.31)


			6/22/2009			Moulison North Corp.						300.00																																																300.00			(836,102.31)


			7/6/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														15,977.63																								15,977.63			(820,124.68)


			7/13/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										3,278.43												3,278.43			(816,846.25)


			8/17/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														3,972.50																								3,972.50			(812,873.75)


			FY09			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(400,000.00)			0.00			(54,163.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			12,277.25			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(338,828.35)			(812,873.75)			agrees to 6/30/09 fund balance





			FY10			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(400,000.00)			0.00			(54,163.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			12,277.25									0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(338,828.35)			(812,873.75)			(812,873.75)


			7/17/2009			Cullity Realty Co.																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(807,873.75)


			7/28/2009			Gemini Appraisal																																										1,300.00												1,300.00			(806,573.75)


			8/7/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,403.92												1,403.92			(805,169.83)


			8/7/2009			Quirk Ford			19,574.84																																																			19,574.84			(785,594.99)


			9/16/2009			FY10 Tax Revenue			(19,574.84)									(11,025.00)			(125,000.00)															(34,230.79)												(63,860.53)									(261,274.78)			(514,965.94)			(1,300,560.93)


			9/17/2009			Alfred St. Assoc.																					4,332.00																																	4,332.00			(1,296,228.93)


			10/13/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,525.49												1,525.49			(1,294,703.44)


			11/9/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,612.95												2,612.95			(1,292,090.49)


			11/30/2009			City Admin. 2010/5/294												11,025.00																																										11,025.00			(1,281,065.49)


			11/30/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														7,129.10																								7,129.10			(1,273,936.39)


			11/30/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														4,680.78																								4,680.78			(1,269,255.61)


			11/30/2009			Crosby/Schlessinger																														4,446.70																								4,446.70			(1,264,808.91)


			11/30/2009			Gemini Appraisal																																										1,625.00												1,625.00			(1,263,183.91)


			11/30/2009			North Dam Mill, LLC																																										270.00												270.00			(1,262,913.91)


			11/30/2009			North Forty Creative																																										1,130.00												1,130.00			(1,261,783.91)


			12/28/2009			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,178.98												1,178.98			(1,260,604.93)


			1/19/2010			Crosby/Schlessinger																														5,696.96																								5,696.96			(1,254,907.97)


			2/1/2010			North Dam Mill, LLC																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(1,249,907.97)


			2/8/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,825.65												1,825.65			(1,248,082.32)


			2/8/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										6,107.85												6,107.85			(1,241,974.47)


			3/5/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,415.76												1,415.76			(1,240,558.71)


			4/5/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										10,372.95												10,372.95			(1,230,185.76)


			4/12/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,107.98												1,107.98			(1,229,077.78)


			5/10/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										3,304.85												3,304.85			(1,225,772.93)


			6/1/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										6,915.30												6,915.30			(1,218,857.63)


			6/7/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										13,830.60												13,830.60			(1,205,027.03)


			6/14/2010			North 40 Creative																																										65.00												65.00			(1,204,962.03)


			6/21/2010			Greg Tansley																																										78.78												78.78			(1,204,883.25)


			6/21/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										3,457.65												3,457.65			(1,201,425.60)


			7/12/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										874.17												874.17			(1,200,551.43)


			7/23/2010			Wright-Pierce																																										3,457.65												3,457.65			(1,197,093.78)


			FY10			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(525,000.00)			0.00			(39,831.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			(0.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(600,103.13)			(1,197,093.78)			agrees to 6/30/10 fund balance





			FY11			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(525,000.00)			0.00			(39,831.15)			0.00			(25,000.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(600,103.13)			(1,197,093.78)			(1,197,093.78)


			8/9/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,146.09												1,146.09			(1,195,947.69)


			9/13/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,134.56												2,134.56			(1,193,813.13)


			9/13/2010			Down East Enterprises																											2,950.00																											2,950.00			(1,190,863.13)


			9/15/2010			FY11 Tax Revenue												(11,576.25)			(125,000.00)															19,741.00												(32,133.17)									(373,266.79)			(522,235.21)			(1,713,098.34)


			10/12/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,274.13												1,274.13			(1,711,824.21)


			10/31/2010			City Admin. 2011/4/337												11,576.25																																										11,576.25			(1,700,247.96)


			11/8/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,817.34												2,817.34			(1,697,430.62)


			11/8/2010			USI																											498.60																											498.60			(1,696,932.02)


			12/13/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,145.80												2,145.80			(1,694,786.22)


			12/13/2010			USI																											64.67																											64.67			(1,694,721.55)


			12/17/2010			Chris Betjemann																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(1,689,721.55)


			12/17/2010			EHDG Development 																					10,000.00																																	10,000.00			(1,679,721.55)


			12/22/2010			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,293.34												1,293.34			(1,678,428.21)


			1/18/2011			Brown Fox Printing																																										210.00												210.00			(1,678,218.21)


			2/7/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,488.92												1,488.92			(1,676,729.29)


			2/14/2011			Daniel Adams																					965.88																																	965.88			(1,675,763.41)


			3/7/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,813.34												1,813.34			(1,673,950.07)


			3/7/2011			FIA Card Services																											650.00																											650.00			(1,673,300.07)


			3/7/2011			FIA Card Services																											345.00																											345.00			(1,672,955.07)


			3/28/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,613.34												1,613.34			(1,671,341.73)


			4/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											525.00																											525.00			(1,670,816.73)


			4/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											23.00																											23.00			(1,670,793.73)


			4/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											1,090.24																											1,090.24			(1,669,703.49)


			5/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											23.00																											23.00			(1,669,680.49)


			5/4/2011			FIA Card Services																											708.81																											708.81			(1,668,971.68)


			5/9/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										420.11												420.11			(1,668,551.57)


			5/9/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										430.92												430.92			(1,668,120.65)


			5/18/2011			Grant Revenue																														(29,741.00)																								(29,741.00)			(1,697,861.65)


			5/23/2011			O'Neil Associates																											195.00																											195.00			(1,697,666.65)


			5/23/2011			WebQA																											1,500.00																											1,500.00			(1,696,166.65)


			5/23/2011			WebQA																											2,988.00																											2,988.00			(1,693,178.65)


			5/31/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,173.34												1,173.34			(1,692,005.31)


			7/1/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,327.92												1,327.92			(1,690,677.39)


			7/1/2011			Daniel Stevenson																											486.02																											486.02			(1,690,191.37)


			7/8/2011			Spectrum Signs																											500.00																											500.00			(1,689,691.37)


			7/8/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										3,594.18												3,594.18			(1,686,097.19)


			7/21/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										2,083.90												2,083.90			(1,684,013.29)


			7/21/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										7,165.94												7,165.94			(1,676,847.35)


			8/1/2011			Heart of Biddeford (Orton match)																														10,000.00																								10,000.00			(1,666,847.35)


			FY11			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(650,000.00)			0.00			(23,865.27)			0.00			(12,452.66)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(973,369.92)			(1,666,847.35)			agrees to 6/30/11 fund balance





			FY12			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(650,000.00)			0.00			(23,865.27)			0.00			(12,452.66)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(973,369.92)			(1,666,847.35)			(1,666,847.35)


			7/15/2011			Mainebiz																											715.50																											715.50			(1,666,131.85)


			8/1/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,611.34												1,611.34			(1,664,520.51)


			8/1/2011			Hagar Enterprises																																																			4,883.20			4,883.20			(1,659,637.31)


			8/5/2011			Hillport Maine Productions																											2,900.00																											2,900.00			(1,656,737.31)


			8/22/2011			FY12 Tax Revenue												(12,155.06)			(125,000.00)												(15,162.80)															(207,662.87)			(6,032.77)			(9,784.92)			(180,067.14)			(555,865.56)			(2,212,602.87)


			8/26/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										2,190.40												2,190.40			(2,210,412.47)


			8/26/2011			Wright-Pierce																																																			2,500.00			2,500.00			(2,207,912.47)


			9/2/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										400.00												400.00			(2,207,512.47)


			9/2/2011			FIA Card Services																											1,122.00																											1,122.00			(2,206,390.47)


			9/2/2011			Mainebiz																											770.00																											770.00			(2,205,620.47)


			9/23/2011			Able Awnings																					451.25																																	451.25			(2,205,169.22)


			10/7/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,778.40												1,778.40			(2,203,390.82)


			10/7/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										828.16												828.16			(2,202,562.66)


			10/7/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										3,910.92												3,910.92			(2,198,651.74)


			10/28/2011			Daniel Stevenson																																																			1,743.40			1,743.40			(2,196,908.34)


			10/28/2011			FPL Energy Maine																																										40,000.00												40,000.00			(2,156,908.34)


			11/4/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										847.92												847.92			(2,156,060.42)


			11/4/2011			Oak Point Associates																																																			2,500.00			2,500.00			(2,153,560.42)


			11/4/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										3,036.39												3,036.39			(2,150,524.03)


			11/4/2011			Wright-Pierce																																										9,824.43												9,824.43			(2,140,699.60)


			11/18/2011			Wright-Pierce																																													2,497.87									2,497.87			(2,138,201.73)


			11/23/2011			Ransom Environmental																																										1,500.00												1,500.00			(2,136,701.73)


			11/23/2011			Wright-Pierce																																													534.90									534.90			(2,136,166.83)


			12/2/2011			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,687.92												1,687.92			(2,134,478.91)


			12/14/2011			Maietta Enterprises																																										18,023.92												18,023.92			(2,116,454.99)


			1/6/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,647.92												1,647.92			(2,114,807.07)


			1/12/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										30,286.47												30,286.47			(2,084,520.60)


			1/13/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										7,037.25												7,037.25			(2,077,483.35)


			1/27/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,572.92												1,572.92			(2,075,910.43)


			1/27/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										3,924.43												3,924.43			(2,071,986.00)


			2/10/2012			IEDC-conference & training																											1,005.00																											1,005.00			(2,070,981.00)


			2/15/2012			Public Works Winter Festival share																											1,318.29																											1,318.29			(2,069,662.71)


			2/22/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										18,298.99												18,298.99			(2,051,363.72)


			3/2/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,727.92												1,727.92			(2,049,635.80)


			3/9/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											500.00																											500.00			(2,049,135.80)


			3/9/2012			Economic Development-dues																											100.00																											100.00			(2,049,035.80)


			3/9/2012			MEREDA-membership dues																											275.00																											275.00			(2,048,760.80)


			3/9/2012			WEBQA, Inc.-advertising																											3,084.00																											3,084.00			(2,045,676.80)


			3/16/2012			Peter Petit Landscaping																																										4,850.00												4,850.00			(2,040,826.80)


			3/16/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																552.55						552.55			(2,040,274.25)


			3/16/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										1,167.23												1,167.23			(2,039,107.02)


			4/6/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,669.13												1,669.13			(2,037,437.89)


			4/6/2012			PACTS																																													3,000.00									3,000.00			(2,034,437.89)


			4/6/2012			SMRPC																																										280.00												280.00			(2,034,157.89)


			4/13/2012			Central Maine Power-relocate wires																																																			44,150.59			44,150.59			(1,990,007.30)


			4/13/2012			Daniel Stevenson expenses																											2,287.69																											2,287.69			(1,987,719.61)


			4/26/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										7,897.50												7,897.50			(1,979,822.11)


			5/3/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,727.92												1,727.92			(1,978,094.19)


			5/3/2012			Lisa Marie Dowda																											992.98																											992.98			(1,977,101.21)


			5/11/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																2,842.76						2,842.76			(1,974,258.45)


			5/25/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										7,397.50												7,397.50			(1,966,860.95)


			5/25/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										5,907.67												5,907.67			(1,960,953.28)


			6/1/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,467.14												2,467.14			(1,958,486.14)


			6/1/2012			Thirsty Turf Irrigation																																										359.96												359.96			(1,958,126.18)


			6/1/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																2,066.15						2,066.15			(1,956,060.03)


			6/15/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			7,243.61			7,243.61			(1,948,816.42)


			6/15/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											1,350.00																											1,350.00			(1,947,466.42)


			6/15/2012			Johnston Associates																																																			3,000.00			3,000.00			(1,944,466.42)


			6/22/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																1,421.12						1,421.12			(1,943,045.30)


			6/29/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										11,533.98												11,533.98			(1,931,511.32)


			6/29/2012			Mainebiz																											1,195.00																											1,195.00			(1,930,316.32)


			6/30/2012			City Admin.												12,155.06																																										12,155.06			(1,918,161.26)


			7/6/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,814.12												1,814.12			(1,916,347.14)


			7/6/2012			LaKermesse Franco-Americaine																											10,000.00																											10,000.00			(1,906,347.14)


			7/6/2012			Neocraft Signs																																										7,115.00												7,115.00			(1,899,232.14)


			7/6/2012			Sherwin																																										51.09												51.09			(1,899,181.05)


			7/6/2012			Sherwin																																										234.43												234.43			(1,898,946.62)


			7/6/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										3,054.50												3,054.50			(1,895,892.12)


			7/12/2012			3D Hotwire Designs																					315.00																																	315.00			(1,895,577.12)


			7/12/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			3,198.77			3,198.77			(1,892,378.35)


			8/1/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																2,902.34						2,902.34			(1,889,476.01)


			FY12			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(775,000.00)			0.00			(23,099.02)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,084,217.49)			(1,889,476.01)			agrees to 6/30/12 fund balance





			FY13			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(775,000.00)			0.00			(23,099.02)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,084,217.49)			(1,889,476.01)			(1,889,476.01)


			7/6/2012			WR Promotions, LLC																					345.13																																	345.13			(1,889,130.88)


			7/19/2012			Portland Glass																					2,725.00																																	2,725.00			(1,886,405.88)


			7/30/2012			Bow Wow Pet Waste Prod.																																										142.00												142.00			(1,886,263.88)


			7/30/2012			Gilman Electrical																																										72.00												72.00			(1,886,191.88)


			8/2/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,736.69												1,736.69			(1,884,455.19)


			8/2/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											500.00																											500.00			(1,883,955.19)


			8/10/2012			Gilman Electrical																																										6.50												6.50			(1,883,948.69)


			8/24/2012			Arundel Ford			27,482.67																																																			27,482.67			(1,856,466.02)


			8/24/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			5,048.00			5,048.00			(1,851,418.02)


			8/30/2012			Biddeford-Saco Area EDC																								30,000.00																														30,000.00			(1,821,418.02)


			8/30/2012			Credit card statement																																				1,667.50																		1,667.50			(1,819,750.52)


			8/30/2012			Lloyd Stetson																					1,075.00																																	1,075.00			(1,818,675.52)


			9/7/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,774.12												1,774.12			(1,816,901.40)


			9/7/2012			North Dam Mill																																										5,405.00												5,405.00			(1,811,496.40)


			9/21/2012			Project Aware, Inc.																											5,000.00																											5,000.00			(1,806,496.40)


			9/26/2012			City Admin.												12,762.82																																										12,762.82			(1,793,733.58)


			9/26/2012			FY13 tax revenue			(27,482.67)									(12,762.82)			(4,500.00)						(549.73)			(30,000.00)			(30,888.88)									(68,561.39)						(59,278.45)						(183,270.19)			(143,799.48)			(561,093.61)			(2,354,827.19)			561,093.61


			9/28/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,581.74												2,581.74			(2,352,245.45)


			10/5/2012			Credit card statement																																				400.80																		400.80			(2,351,844.65)


			10/5/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																1,465.08						1,465.08			(2,350,379.57)


			10/5/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																3,379.35						3,379.35			(2,347,000.22)


			10/5/2012			Xpress of Maine																																										406.12												406.12			(2,346,594.10)


			10/12/2012			Arnett Muldrow & Assoc. branding																											8,750.00																											8,750.00			(2,337,844.10)


			10/12/2012			Greg Tansley reimbursement																																				91.83																		91.83			(2,337,752.27)


			10/12/2012			Neokraft Signs, Inc.																																										875.00												875.00			(2,336,877.27)


			10/12/2012			Neokraft Signs, Inc.																																										1,051.00												1,051.00			(2,335,826.27)


			10/15/2012			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											(1,500.00)																											(1,500.00)			(2,337,326.27)


			10/26/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,740.74												1,740.74			(2,335,585.53)


			10/26/2012			Daniel Stevenson reimbursement																																				3,587.92																		3,587.92			(2,331,997.61)


			11/1/2012			Biddeford-Saco Area EDC																											(1,500.00)																											(1,500.00)			(2,333,497.61)


			11/2/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																7,600.62						7,600.62			(2,325,896.99)			x


			11/2/2012			Credit card statement																																				(33.00)																		(33.00)			(2,325,929.99)			x


			11/2/2012			Jeremy Roche																					247.25																																	247.25			(2,325,682.74)


			11/2/2012			Maietta Enterprises																																										6,091.68												6,091.68			(2,319,591.06)			x


			11/2/2012			Greg Tansley reimbursement																																				66.49																		66.49			(2,319,524.57)


			11/2/2012			Heart of Biddeford  																																				80.50																		80.50			(2,319,444.07)


			11/9/2012			IEDC Membership Renewal																																				345.00																		345.00			(2,319,099.07)


			11/15/2012			City of Saco-reimbursement																											(4,000.00)																											(4,000.00)			(2,323,099.07)


			11/16/2012			Avenet																											2,000.00																											2,000.00			(2,321,099.07)


			11/16/2012			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			2,524.56			2,524.56			(2,318,574.51)


			11/16/2012			Dyer Library																																				250.00																		250.00			(2,318,324.51)


			11/26/2012			Mainebiz																											1,195.00																											1,195.00			(2,317,129.51)


			11/26/2012			Preti Flaherty legal																																																			22,500.00			22,500.00			(2,294,629.51)


			11/26/2012			Wright-Pierce																																																7,269.97						7,269.97			(2,287,359.54)


			11/30/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,165.55												2,165.55			(2,285,193.99)


			12/6/2012			State of Maine-lobbying fees																																				300.00																		300.00			(2,284,893.99)


			12/7/2012			Journal Tribune																																				135.00																		135.00			(2,284,758.99)


			12/7/2012			MEREDA-membership																																				275.00																		275.00			(2,284,483.99)


			12/14/2012			City of Saco  																																										1,875.00												1,875.00			(2,282,608.99)


			12/14/2012			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																9,521.85						9,521.85			(2,273,087.14)


			12/14/2012			Greg Tansley reimbursement																																				9.33																		9.33			(2,273,077.81)


			12/14/2012			Heart of Biddeford																					800.00																																	800.00			(2,272,277.81)


			12/20/2012			Alexandra Hopkins																																										803.50												803.50			(2,271,474.31)


			12/20/2012			Govconnection																											614.95																											614.95			(2,270,859.36)


			12/20/2012			Superior																					276.37																																	276.37			(2,270,582.99)


			12/20/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										4,426.55												4,426.55			(2,266,156.44)


			12/20/2012			Wright-Pierce																																										6,762.33												6,762.33			(2,259,394.11)


			1/4/2013			Eastland-legal fees																																										4,174.50												4,174.50			(2,255,219.61)


			1/4/2013			Eastland-legal fees																																										4,998.50												4,998.50			(2,250,221.11)


			1/11/2013			Perma-Line Corp.																																																5,432.50						5,432.50			(2,244,788.61)


			1/11/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																2,235.58						2,235.58			(2,242,553.03)


			1/15/2013			Heart of Biddeford-reimbursement																											(1,500.00)																											(1,500.00)			(2,244,053.03)


			1/29/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,692.12												1,692.12			(2,242,360.91)


			1/29/2013			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																105,248.70						105,248.70			(2,137,112.21)


			1/29/2013			MEREDA-conference																																				40.00																		40.00			(2,137,072.21)


			1/29/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																2,391.26						2,391.26			(2,134,680.95)


			2/4/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											329.14																											329.14			(2,134,351.81)


			2/4/2013			Govconnection																											442.34																											442.34			(2,133,909.47)


			2/8/2013			Heart of Biddeford																											676.47																											676.47			(2,133,233.00)


			2/8/2013			Lloyd Stetson																					300.00																																	300.00			(2,132,933.00)


			2/8/2013			Portland Glass																					900.00																																	900.00			(2,132,033.00)


			2/15/2013			Gorill-Palmer																																				1,657.00																		1,657.00			(2,130,376.00)


			3/1/2013			A & W Promotional																											1,000.00																											1,000.00			(2,129,376.00)


			3/1/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,412.12												1,412.12			(2,127,963.88)


			3/1/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											325.00																											325.00			(2,127,638.88)


			3/1/2013			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																22,869.60						22,869.60			(2,104,769.28)


			3/1/2013			Heart of Biddeford																																				106.65																		106.65			(2,104,662.63)


			3/1/2013			Project Aware, Inc.																											5,000.00																											5,000.00			(2,099,662.63)


			3/1/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																117.81						117.81			(2,099,544.82)


			3/8/2013			Mainebiz																											715.50																											715.50			(2,098,829.32)


			3/8/2013			Mainebiz																											865.00																											865.00			(2,097,964.32)


			3/15/2013			Economic Development Council																																				100.00																		100.00			(2,097,864.32)


			3/15/2013			WebQA, Inc.																											3,204.00																											3,204.00			(2,094,660.32)


			3/19/2013			Native American Investments																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(2,089,660.32)


			3/22/2013			PACTS																																										490.53												490.53			(2,089,169.79)


			3/29/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,940.74												1,940.74			(2,087,229.05)


			3/29/2013			Amtrak																											61.00																											61.00			(2,087,168.05)


			3/29/2013			Engraving Awards & Gifts																											140.00																											140.00			(2,087,028.05)


			3/29/2013			Graphics Press																											380.00																											380.00			(2,086,648.05)


			4/12/2013			Heart of Biddeford																											98.00																											98.00			(2,086,550.05)


			4/12/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																277.78						277.78			(2,086,272.27)


			4/19/2013			Dearborn Brothers Construction																																																8,224.74						8,224.74			(2,078,047.53)


			4/19/2013			Lloyd Stetson																					300.00																																	300.00			(2,077,747.53)


			4/19/2013			Portland Glass																					1,680.00																																	1,680.00			(2,076,067.53)


			4/19/2013			Wright-Pierce																																										1,670.00												1,670.00			(2,074,397.53)


			4/26/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,620.74												1,620.74			(2,072,776.79)


			5/10/2013			Gilman Electrical																																																1,058.22						1,058.22			(2,071,718.57)


			5/10/2013			Portland Advertising																											1,413.90																											1,413.90			(2,070,304.67)


			5/10/2013			R&W Engraving																											52.50																											52.50			(2,070,252.17)


			5/17/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											99.08																											99.08			(2,070,153.09)


			5/20/2013			D. Turgeon restitution on sign																																										(65.00)												(65.00)			(2,070,218.09)


			5/24/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,332.12												1,332.12			(2,068,885.97)


			5/29/2013			Economic Development Corp.																											(354.00)																											(354.00)			(2,069,239.97)


			5/31/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											1,350.00																											1,350.00			(2,067,889.97)


			6/3/2013			City of Saco																											(354.00)																											(354.00)			(2,068,243.97)


			6/11/2013			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Comm.																											(354.00)																											(354.00)			(2,068,597.97)


			6/21/2013			Bailey Sign, Inc.																					5,000.00																																	5,000.00			(2,063,597.97)


			6/21/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			6,435.00			6,435.00			(2,057,162.97)


			6/21/2013			Brady Screenprint																											450.00																											450.00			(2,056,712.97)


			6/21/2013			Lloyd Stetson																					580.00																																	580.00			(2,056,132.97)


			6/21/2013			Portland Glass																					4,420.00																																	4,420.00			(2,051,712.97)


			6/28/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,736.56												1,736.56			(2,049,976.41)


			7/12/2013			Resurgence Engineering																																																			4,923.00			4,923.00			(2,045,053.41)


			7/19/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																1,527.63						1,527.63			(2,043,525.78)


			7/19/2013			Richardson & Associates																																										360.00												360.00			(2,043,165.78)


			7/29/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																																			10,690.65			10,690.65			(2,032,475.13)


			7/29/2013			Brown Industrial Group																																																			2,270.00			2,270.00			(2,030,205.13)


			7/29/2013			Wright-Pierce																																																4,649.50						4,649.50			(2,025,555.63)


			6/28/2013			Blow Bros. Inc.																											700.00																											700.00			(2,024,855.63)


			7/8/2013			LaKermesse																											5,000.00																											5,000.00			(2,019,855.63)


			8/20/2013			Portland Advertising																											89.00																											89.00			(2,019,766.63)


			FY13			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(779,500.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(59,481.37)			0.00			0.00			0.00			(0.00)			(1,173,625.76)			(2,019,855.63)			agrees to 6/30/13 fund balance





			FY14			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(779,500.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(59,481.37)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,173,625.76)			(2,019,766.63)			(2,019,766.63)


			7/29/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,117.98												2,117.98			(2,017,648.65)


			8/2/2013			Dayton Sand & Gravel																																										230.00												230.00			(2,017,418.65)


			8/2/2013			Dayton Sand & Gravel																																										163.00												163.00			(2,017,255.65)


			8/2/2013			Dayton Sand & Gravel																																										440.00												440.00			(2,016,815.65)


			8/2/2013			Pete Dussault Masonry																																										980.00												980.00			(2,015,835.65)


			8/16/2013			FY14 tax revenue												(13,400.96)			(10,500.00)			(150,000.00)									(14,013.49)									(14,590.72)			(6,240.15)			(28,865.75)						(22,286.18)			(286,051.49)			(545,948.74)			(2,561,784.39)			545,948.74


			8/23/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,060.74												1,060.74			(2,560,723.65)


			9/6/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				11,703.14																		11,703.14			(2,549,020.51)


			9/6/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				10,389.12																		10,389.12			(2,538,631.39)


			9/13/2013			Mereda conference																											550.00																											550.00			(2,538,081.39)


			9/27/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										803.50												803.50			(2,537,277.89)


			9/27/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				1,007.76																		1,007.76			(2,536,270.13)


			9/27/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				999.90																		999.90			(2,535,270.23)


			9/27/2013			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,534,405.23)


			10/4/2013			FIA Card Services																											53.50																											53.50			(2,534,351.73)


			10/4/2013			GPCOG traffic study																																										3,751.52												3,751.52			(2,530,600.21)


			10/11/2013			Gilman Electrical																																																11,697.00						11,697.00			(2,518,903.21)


			10/25/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,923.79												1,923.79			(2,516,979.42)


			11/1/2013			FIA Card Services																											12.00																											12.00			(2,516,967.42)


			11/8/2013			Anchor Fence Co.															3,890.00																																							3,890.00			(2,513,077.42)


			11/8/2013			Casella Waste Systems																		150,000.00																																				150,000.00			(2,363,077.42)


			11/8/2013			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,362,212.42)


			11/15/2013			Dyer Library festival of trees																											250.00																											250.00			(2,361,962.42)


			11/15/2013			Oak Point Associates																																										6,750.00												6,750.00			(2,355,212.42)


			12/6/2013			Greg Tansley reimbursement																											304.00																											304.00			(2,354,908.42)


			12/13/2013			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,500.74												1,500.74			(2,353,407.68)


			12/13/2013			Wright-Pierce																																										2,522.76												2,522.76			(2,350,884.92)


			12/20/2013			Bernstein Shur legal																																				225.00																		225.00			(2,350,659.92)


			12/20/2013			Innovation Maine LLC																											640.00																											640.00			(2,350,019.92)


			12/20/2013			Oak Point Associates																																										2,003.40												2,003.40			(2,348,016.52)


			1/3/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				2,500.00																		2,500.00			(2,345,516.52)


			1/3/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										512.54												512.54			(2,345,003.98)


			1/15/2014			State grant for boat launch design																																										(8,475.00)												(8,475.00)			(2,353,478.98)


			1/17/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				2,500.00																		2,500.00			(2,350,978.98)


			1/17/2014			IEDC membership																											345.00																											345.00			(2,350,633.98)


			1/17/2014			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,349,768.98)


			1/27/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				135.00																		135.00			(2,349,633.98)


			1/27/2014			Govconnection																																				1,102.27																		1,102.27			(2,348,531.71)


			1/31/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,343,531.71)


			1/31/2014			FIA Card Services training																											565.99																											565.99			(2,342,965.72)


			1/31/2014			Scott Architects																																							4,494.15															4,494.15			(2,338,471.57)


			2/14/2014			Economic Development membership																											100.00																											100.00			(2,338,371.57)


			2/21/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,333,371.57)


			2/21/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											245.00																											245.00			(2,333,126.57)


			2/21/2014			Oak Point Associates																																										15,864.60												15,864.60			(2,317,261.97)


			2/25/2014			Transfer to General Fund												13,400.96																																										13,400.96			(2,303,861.01)


			2/28/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,733.34												1,733.34			(2,302,127.67)


			3/12/2014			State grant for boat launch design																																										(8,475.00)												(8,475.00)			(2,310,602.67)


			3/14/2014			Mainebiz ad																											782.50																											782.50			(2,309,820.17)


			3/21/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				1,700.00																		1,700.00			(2,308,120.17)


			3/21/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,303,120.17)


			3/28/2014			Skytec, Inc.																																				1,120.00																		1,120.00			(2,302,000.17)


			3/28/2014			WebQA, Inc.																																				3,300.00																		3,300.00			(2,298,700.17)


			4/4/2014			Dearborn Brothers																																																8,069.18						8,069.18			(2,290,630.99)


			4/4/2014			Village Profile ad																																				1,150.00																		1,150.00			(2,289,480.99)


			4/11/2014			A & W Promotional Products																											250.00																											250.00			(2,289,230.99)


			4/11/2014			Scott Architects																																							1,746.00															1,746.00			(2,287,484.99)


			4/25/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										2,048.92												2,048.92			(2,285,436.07)


			4/25/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,280,436.07)


			4/25/2014			Conversion Products, Inc.																																				2,455.20																		2,455.20			(2,277,980.87)


			5/2/2014			Conversion Products, Inc.																																				2,455.20																		2,455.20			(2,275,525.67)


			5/16/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,270,525.67)


			5/16/2014			Dearborn Brothers																																																2,520.00						2,520.00			(2,268,005.67)


			5/16/2014			Mainebiz ad																											715.50																											715.50			(2,267,290.17)


			5/16/2014			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,266,425.17)


			5/16/2014			Quick Copy Center																																				41.50																		41.50			(2,266,383.67)


			5/23/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				425.00																		425.00			(2,265,958.67)


			6/13/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,408.92												1,408.92			(2,264,549.75)


			6/13/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,259,549.75)


			6/24/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				863.00																		863.00			(2,258,686.75)


			6/24/2014			Kenneally & Company																											4,875.00																											4,875.00			(2,253,811.75)


			7/8/2014			Mainebiz ad																											865.00																											865.00			(2,252,946.75)


			8/5/2014			H. A. Stone & Sons																																																			3,327.50			3,327.50			(2,249,619.25)


			FY14			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(786,110.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,456,349.75)			(2,249,619.25)			agrees to 6/30/14 fund balance





			FY15			Beginning Balance (available)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(786,110.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(1,456,349.75)			(2,249,619.25)			(2,249,619.25)


			7/8/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,244,619.25)


			7/22/2014			Credere Associates																																																			2,500.00			2,500.00			(2,242,119.25)


			7/22/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											335.75																											335.75			(2,241,783.50)


			7/29/2014			Mainebiz																											782.50																											782.50			(2,241,001.00)


			8/5/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				1,025.00																		1,025.00			(2,239,976.00)


			8/12/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,493.34												1,493.34			(2,238,482.66)


			8/12/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,233,482.66)


			8/12/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										2,636.25												2,636.25			(2,230,846.41)


			8/12/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										1,669.71												1,669.71			(2,229,176.70)


			8/19/2014			Kenneally & Company																											4,995.00																											4,995.00			(2,224,181.70)


			8/26/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											335.75																											335.75			(2,223,845.95)


			8/26/2014			Mainebiz																											1,565.00																											1,565.00			(2,222,280.95)


			8/28/2014			FY15 Tax Revenue												(14,071.01)			(50,000.00)			(150,000.00)			(60,000.00)						(10,453.75)						(34,641.25)			(114,905.00)			(1,025.00)			(297,872.39)									23,782.49			(709,185.91)			(2,931,466.86)			709,185.91


			9/2/2014			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Commerce																											375.00																											375.00			(2,931,091.86)


			9/2/2014			Heart of Biddeford																																				500.00																		500.00			(2,930,591.86)


			9/5/2014			City of Saco																																										(1,318.13)												(1,318.13)			(2,931,909.99)


			9/9/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				4,548.68																		4,548.68			(2,927,361.31)


			9/9/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										2,177.50												2,177.50			(2,925,183.81)


			9/16/2014			Casco Bay Logistics																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,920,183.81)


			9/23/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										18,751.78												18,751.78			(2,901,432.03)


			9/23/2014			Innovation Maine LLC																											335.75																											335.75			(2,901,096.28)


			9/23/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										6,823.43												6,823.43			(2,894,272.85)


			9/29/2014			City of Saco																																										(1,088.75)												(1,088.75)			(2,895,361.60)


			9/30/2014			W. B. Mason																																				209.49																		209.49			(2,895,152.11)


			10/6/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				(1,025.00)																		(1,025.00)			(2,896,177.11)


			10/7/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,408.92												1,408.92			(2,894,768.19)


			10/7/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				6,292.10																		6,292.10			(2,888,476.09)


			10/14/2014			Christine Ohman																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,883,476.09)


			10/14/2014			Coastal Telephone																																				230.75																		230.75			(2,883,245.34)


			10/14/2014			GovConnection																																				204.24																		204.24			(2,883,041.10)


			10/14/2014			Richardson & Associates																																										250.00												250.00			(2,882,791.10)


			10/14/2014			W. B. Mason																																				81.15																		81.15			(2,882,709.95)


			10/15/2014			W. B. Mason																																				84.85																		84.85			(2,882,625.10)


			10/15/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										3,600.78												3,600.78			(2,879,024.32)


			10/20/2014			Transfer to General Fund												14,071.01																																										14,071.01			(2,864,953.31)


			10/21/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										139,992.28												139,992.28			(2,724,961.03)


			10/28/2014			A & W Promotional Products																											864.00																											864.00			(2,724,097.03)


			10/29/2014			Casella Waste Systems																		150,000.00																																				150,000.00			(2,574,097.03)


			11/4/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,577.76												1,577.76			(2,572,519.27)


			11/4/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				7,875.70																		7,875.70			(2,564,643.57)


			11/4/2014			Business Card statement																																				125.00																		125.00			(2,564,518.57)


			11/4/2014			Camoin Associates																																	9,897.50																					9,897.50			(2,554,621.07)


			11/4/2014			Christine Ohman																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,549,621.07)


			11/4/2014			Quickprint																																							665.00															665.00			(2,548,956.07)


			11/11/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										1,756.00												1,756.00			(2,547,200.07)


			11/17/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				(3,523.68)																		(3,523.68)			(2,550,723.75)


			11/18/2014			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Commerce																																				400.00																		400.00			(2,550,323.75)


			11/18/2014			Heart of Biddeford																																							360.00															360.00			(2,549,963.75)


			11/18/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										3,085.02												3,085.02			(2,546,878.73)


			11/24/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				(378.99)																		(378.99)			(2,547,257.72)


			11/25/2014			Credere Associates																																										3,817.71												3,817.71			(2,543,440.01)


			11/25/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										52,774.68												52,774.68			(2,490,665.33)


			12/2/2014			City of Saco																																										(878.00)												(878.00)			(2,491,543.33)


			12/2/2014			IEDC																																				385.00																		385.00			(2,491,158.33)


			12/2/2014			Mainebiz																											865.00									34.10																		899.10			(2,490,259.23)


			12/2/2014			Mainebiz																																																						0.00			(2,490,259.23)


			12/2/2014			Woodworth Associates																																										3,562.00												3,562.00			(2,486,697.23)


			12/2/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										2,173.29												2,173.29			(2,484,523.94)


			12/2/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										2,304.54												2,304.54			(2,482,219.40)


			12/9/2014			Business Card statement																																										233.07												233.07			(2,481,986.33)


			12/9/2014			Business Card statement-lodging																																				77.38																		77.38			(2,481,908.95)


			12/16/2014			Camoin Associates																																	24,743.75																					24,743.75			(2,457,165.20)


			12/16/2014			Christine Ohman																																				5,000.00																		5,000.00			(2,452,165.20)


			12/22/2014			City of Saco																																										(1,781.00)												(1,781.00)			(2,453,946.20)


			12/22/2014			City of Saco																																										(119.99)												(119.99)			(2,454,066.19)


			12/23/2014			Alexandra Hopkins																																										1,373.34												1,373.34			(2,452,692.85)


			12/23/2014			Bernstein Shur legal																																				163.68																		163.68			(2,452,529.17)


			12/23/2014			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										7,837.50												7,837.50			(2,444,691.67)


			12/23/2014			Neokraft Signs, Inc.																																										105.00												105.00			(2,444,586.67)


			12/23/2014			Wright-Pierce																																										661.05												661.05			(2,443,925.62)


			12/30/2014			MEREDA																																				110.00																		110.00			(2,443,815.62)


			12/30/2014			Peter Petit Landscaping																																										1,850.00												1,850.00			(2,441,965.62)


			12/31/2014			Biddeford-Saco Chamber of Commerce																																				2,000.00																		2,000.00			(2,439,965.62)


			1/6/2015			Dearborn Bros. Construction																																										41,143.31												41,143.31			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


																																																												0.00			(2,398,822.31)


			FY15			Balance Overspent/(Remaining)			0.00			(7,159.50)			0.00			0.00			(836,110.00)			0.00			(60,000.00)			0.00			0.00			0.00			0.00			(65,485.55)			0.00			(0.00)			0.00			0.00			(1,430,067.26)			(2,398,822.31)





			Future allocations beyond FY15-approved						349,766.88			0.00			520,625.00			451,200.44			50,000.00			3,500,000.00																		200,000.00															5,688,348.06			10,759,940.37


			Future allocations beyond FY15-estimated																																																						9,787,134.33
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Biddeford is a wonderful city in which to live, work and play.  The closing of the Maine Energy plant in 2012 created a seismic shift in our history.  This is just the beginning, as I envision even greater changes that will alter our psychological and physical landscape.  All we need is the courage to take risks, preserve our history, invest in ourselves, and create an environment where diversity is welcomed and creativity becomes our mantra. 


Kevin Broydrick, of the Portland Phoenix newspaper, perfectly captured the new Biddeford when he recently wrote:  “If I told you 20 years ago that Biddeford was on its way to becoming a culinary and cultural destination, you probably would have laughed me out of the room. But here we are in 2017 and the “Biddosance," as I like to call it, is in full swing. With outstanding food spots like Palace Diner and Custom Deluxe, galleries and boutiques moving into once-shuttered storefronts on Main Street, and, most importantly, the revitalization of derelict mill complexes, Biddeford has quickly become a hip place to visit.”


Having grown up in Biddeford, I could not have predicted, 50 years ago, the renaissance of this old mill town.  The city was defined by huge brick structures in which my relatives and neighbors worked. Restaurants were few, and the arts were something that one read about in magazines.  A changing economy, malls, a faulty incinerator, and multiple recessions changed all of that.  For many, the erosion of jobs and stores became a heavy mantle for all that was wrong with the city, and that mantle evolved into a sound track that could be used, over and over, as a political wrecking ball of despair and deceit.


Things have changed.  A few weekends ago, I was dining at Custom Deluxe with my wife.  Next to us were seated a couple from Wells.  In our ensuing discussion, they talked about how they love this city and visit often, because so many good things are happening.


Nearly every day, I am greeted by such comments.  Biddeford is “hot”, and people are moving here because of all our city has to offer!  This shift in perception is dramatic.  Biddeford is no longer an old, struggling mill town.  It is hip.  It is energetic.  It is cutting edge.  We can all proudly say that Biddeford is truly “leading the way!”


What has triggered this perceptual change that makes this city a magnet for people from everywhere?


A key component of the revitalization is the synergy that has developed between government and entrepreneurs.  Biddeford is blessed with having many talented individuals who work in city government or who volunteer on the many boards and committees.  Collectively, their vision and their commitment have fueled a metamorphosis.  Recent city councils, particularly, have been focused, positive, and willing to do what is necessary to drive the city forward.  Councilors are impatient with stagnation and demand action.  They are not intimidated by change, nor are they unwilling to make hard decisions.  


When I became mayor, six years ago, a staff member told me that if I wanted to move this city forward, it was imperative to maintain decorum and professionalism in the public eye.  Investors, he said, would not spend their dollars in a city that was politically volatile.  Entrepreneurs seek safety for their investments, and governments that are rift with infighting are not desirable, especially in a competitive world in which all cities are vying for businesses and jobs.


This council has been particularly adept at maintaining composure and professionalism, even when controversy has ensnared city issues and debate.  Because of that posture and their focus on the future, the council has created an inviting atmosphere for investment dollars, and a community in which residents can be proud. 


Our downtown is a prime example of our successes.  Local restaurants have won national and regional accolades for their cuisine.  Stylish new shops have opened and feature many local crafts and designs. A farmer’s market is thriving.  Festivals like Winterfest and River Jam attract thousands  of people!  The city has installed new lighting and sidewalks, and, during special events like the Art Walk and Music in the Park, the downtown buzzes with conversation and laughter.  This activity, of course, has accentuated the need for greater parking.


Parking is our albatross.  Unless a parking structure is constructed, without using property tax dollars, maximum development of the mill spaces and downtown cannot occur.  Even the vacant Maine Energy lot will be paralyzed by parking limitations, and the wave of development that we are witnessing will slow.  Golden economic moments like this are rare in any city’s history, and we cannot allow ourselves to undercut this march of progress because we are too timid or too hamstrung with the past.


The construction of a garage is a tough decision. It is bold. It is controversial.  It is costly.  It is unlike anything that we have ever done, but doing nothing is not an option.  It would be our greatest failure.


Similarly, five years ago, there were naysayers who vehemently opposed the city’s purchase of the Maine Energy site.  Despite that controversy, the Council bravely voted 8-1 to buy the plant.  The evidence of the correctness of that decision abounds:  Dirigo Brewing, The Lofts at Saco Falls, The Lincoln Street Mill, the Pepperell Center.  All investors in those projects were very clear: if Maine Energy remained, they would not be here.  








The potential increase of tax valuation in the downtown and the mill district represents the greatest potential for tax stabilization in this city, and we must focus and do what is necessary to achieve maximum development. Without such development, we will lose our best opportunity to reap significant tax benefits.  Parking is the key to maximum development and job creation.  








Because the downtown and the mill district represent the greatest potential for new tax in this city, and because such new revenues are the key ingredient in tax stabilization, it must be our focus to do what is necessary to achieve maximum development of this area.  Unfortunately, without additional parking, there can be no maximum development, and any opportunity to discover new tax dollars and create jobs will evaporate.


In recent years, we have lost numerous small business expansions because of parking.  A few months ago, two large entities decided not to come into the downtown because of the lack of guaranteed parking for their employees.  We cannot continue to lose jobs and businesses because of our infrastructure failure.  


A vibrant downtowns feeds the fires of civic pride and defines who we are as a people.  It is symbolic of our values and beliefs.  What does it say to the rest of the state when our City Hall clock tower remains dilapidated and in disrepair! 120 years ago, our forefathers constructed this magnificent structure, but we have unceremoniously left it to decay.  We have systematically developed a bad habit of leaving costly issues for the next generation to pay, while conveniently ignoring the realities of increased costs because of our delays.


I remember, many years ago, when I was a young councilor from Ward 5, a sewer issue was a concern in the Five Points area.  The cost was extravagant, over $300,000.  The Council decided to wait, in order to preserve a low tax rate.  When the project was finally done, more than 10 years later, the cost was more than a million dollars. 


Politically expedient low taxation, the failure to invest in infrastructure, and a particularly harmful recession have created the perfect storm of need!  Whether it is our roads, our buildings, our ice rink, our airport, our sidewalks, our parks, or our beaches, immediate action is needed, yet the dollars for such investment remain limited.  


In response to concerns from auditors and our desire to be frugal, the city council, in the past year, has increased funding for its reserve accounts and decreased the amount of outstanding unfunded liabilities.  Had those issues been ignored, the city’s bond rating would have been reduced, resulting in higher costs in borrowing money. We can no longer under budget our reserve accounts to protect the mil rate.  We must protect our fiscal reputation.  


Education is an important element in our community growth and quality of life, yet it also consumes the majority share of the total city budget.  Superintendent Jeremy Ray has been instrumental in transforming our school system. He has raised the morale of students and teachers; injected a more modern curriculum; established collaborations with Dayton and Old Orchard Beach; led the charge for new start times for our students and saved this community thousands of dollars through budgetary vigilance.  


That is not to say that there are no pending hurdles.  With aid to education always being in the cross hairs of legislators and the governor, subsidy income remains tenuous.  It is obvious to many that the mil rate cannot continue to sustain the explosive demands on education.  Today, because of state mandates in terms of classroom size, special education, English as a Second Language, and testing, the cost of education continues to skyrocket.  This could get dramatically worse, as the Governor is proposing to assign all administrative costs onto individual cities and towns.


Not surprisingly, compounding the problem is our failure to maintain buildings and fields.  Six years ago, voters approved a $34 million bond to renovate the high school, without any state funding.  That vote added $216 for every $200,000 of property valuation onto each of your tax bills.  It was something that certainly had to be done, but the failure of the city to maintain that building was a culprit in the huge cost of the renovation.


Today, Waterhouse Field is facing a similar dilemma.  Because of failures to invest in upgrades over the years, the facility now needs new lighting, new bleachers, and other field improvements.  The potential cost could easily exceed $2 million.


Waterhouse Field is a historical icon.  While some members of the public have argued that the field is inadequate and should be closed, I believe in preserving history as part of our unique culture.  The cost for the building of any new field will also be significant, but a new field will not have the appeal nor the cultural and historical significance that is part of the social fabric of the facility. Quite simply, our student lacrosse, soccer, and football players need a place to play.  As with so many other items in the city, doing nothing is no longer an option.  We must invest in Waterhouse Field.


We need to find additional collaborations with our neighboring districts.  I know that Superintendent Ray is up to that challenge.  We also need to continue to modernize the Center of Technology, in order that it can deliver 21st Century skills to our students.  In the wake of the devastating effects on families and education of opioid and alcohol addictions, we need to determine how to best engage our students, after hours, with structure and learning that will tap into their sparks and gifts. 


Recently, I read an article about Iceland and its expansion of after-school activities, in order to combat teen substance abuse.  More than 20 years of data indicates providing teens with ample options for learning and pleasure dramatically reduces drug and alcohol consumption and stress.  This idea needs to be explored.


Obviously, there is a huge cost in implementing such a program, but there is also a huge cost in not taking action.  I think that it is imperative that this city, and the state of Maine, begin investigative dialogues to determine the feasibility of expanding options for kids after school.  


With all of the monetary pressures on financing city government, how do we craft a fair budget that is sensitive to those who are on fixed incomes or who do not see any benefits from an improved economy in their weekly paycheck?  How do we deliver the services that are needed to maintain and enhance our quality of life?


Despite the many budgetary pressures, it is critical that we gain greater control of our mil rate.  Because of the ongoing failure of the State to adequately fund education and revenue sharing, cities must rely more and more on the property tax to fund services, salaries, and infrastructure repairs.  Consequently, mil rates have become the bane of property owners.


Efficiency is one option.  I have been very pleased to see how well the cities of Biddeford and Saco have worked together in recent years.  Both city councils have been emphatic in their desire to save valuable tax dollars, while breaking down old barriers that once limited mutual collaborations.  


During the past year, both councils passed a common ordinance which demands two yearly meetings, and a joint council committee has been established.  Additionally, staff from both cities are meeting and conversing with their peers.  In this past year alone, we have begun the sharing of an assessor, while conversations go forward with other possibilities.


We also must continue to work closely with our natural partners:  UNE, the Chamber of Commerce, the Rotary Club, the Heart of Biddeford, and SMHC.  In terms of business development, the downtown, education, business retention, and healthcare, these entities are critical in our city’s future development.


UNE, under the leadership of President Danielle Ripich, has become an exceptional partner in the community, and a world class leader in education and research.  President Ripich is retiring, and I want to thank her for all that she has done for our city.  Because of her vision, more students are involved in volunteering in our parks, in our schools, in our theater, and on our beaches.  Professors from UNE have similarly become very involved with our dredging project, our river protection, and in our public health.  


Very few communities have the availability and assistance of two superb organizations like the Chamber of Commerce and Heart of Biddeford.  Led by Craig Pendleton and Delilah Poupore, both entities do so much to provide thousands of volunteer labor hours and creative genius in making our city and our downtown economically viable and attractive.  I applaud all of the members and volunteers of both organization, because the epidomize the importance of giving back to community.  


Author Tom Wolfe once spoke of how cities can be reborn through the arts, as opposed to the factory jobs that dominated the industrial landscapes many years ago.  In what he called the new “psychological economy”, Wolfe said that “money is exchanged for an experience, not a product.  You bring home nothing—except an experience, a gratification.”


Such words resonate in Biddeford.  The old jobs in the cotton mills and shoe factories are not coming back.  So how do we adapt to these new economic realities?  Many years ago, Tammy Ackerman introduced the arts into the vernacular of Biddeford’s downtown.  The results have been amazing, as more and more artists and galleries have found a niche in the city, and their presence has become a catalyst for bringing more people and businesses into our area.


When we look elsewhere, whether Kennebunkport, Portsmouth, or the Old Port, Wolfe’s “experience” is readily apparent.  People visit those areas because of their ambiance, their beauty, and their diversity.  Biddeford too can reclaim a spot on the places to visit, specifically because of its inherent assets.


Perfectly located between Portland and Portsmouth, Biddeford possesses beaches, parks, a river, a theater, an airport, a hospital, a library, a university, industrial parks, and a superb school system.  It also features remarkable architecture, magnificent mill buildings, and a long, rich history.  We have all of the unique characteristics that can make a city special, and I believe that we are moving in the direction to accentuate those positives, create the experiences needed in the new economy, and thus resurrect prosperity.


Of course, I recognize that possessing the needed assets is not a guarantee of success.  As a community, we must invest the necessary sweat equity to maximize the gifts of our assets and the possibilities that they may unleash!


Not all is perfect in our city.  Like all communities, there are things that need our attention.  The opioid crisis is such an issue.  A plague that is devastating cities across America, the effects of addiction have caused much heartache in our community. A few years ago, I met with Professor Ed Bilsky of UNE to consider a way to best approach this cancer.  What I discovered was that there was no simple solution.  


Numerous meetings were held with members of law enforcement, addiction treatment providers, educational specialists, recovery experts, staffers from the offices of Senators King and Collins, and city officials from Biddeford, Saco, and Old Orchard.  In recent months, a number of significant actions have taken place.  The cities of Biddeford and Saco collaboratively obtained a state grant to deal with this issue, and, more recently, a coordinator has been hired to assist police officers in connecting affected individuals  and their families to resources and services needed for recovery.


Secondly, Project Alliance, under the leadership of Bill Paterson of UNE has assumed directorship of the Bilsky group.  This allows for proper funding and staffing and a focus on education and understanding. 


The Rotary Club, under the leadership of Jim Godbout, today operates the Red Ribbon Committee which has also injected dollars and educational programming into the schools, and thanks to the creativity of Chief Roger Beaupre, the Biddeford Police Department has instituted a Street Crimes Unit, which uses street-level intelligence in order to stop and undercut criminal behavior, including drug trafficking and human trafficking.


Of course, behind the scenes of all that we discuss are the doctors, nurses, and staff of Southern Maine Health Care.  In the battle of opioids, the hospital is always there, for leadership, information, and coordination.


It is going to take many hands reaching out to those in need, and many hearts opening to those who hurt in order to bridge the many problems that face cities in the 21st Century.  Too many of our people are cut out of the progress that is being made because of age, gender, disabilities, and ethnicity.  Loneliness is confronted daily by many who live here, and isolation is a trap for others.  Recently, the city became designated as an Age Friendly Community which will eventually provide opportunities of enrichment for many of our residents.  Work continues in the establishment of a teen center, in our urban core.  The city is blessed with many volunteers who are assisting at our local food pantries and helping those who have fallen through the cracks of our economy.  We need more of you to step up to the plate and to give back, because that is what being a community is truly about.


Of particular concern to me is the caustic polarization that exists, within our community, within our nation, and within our state in terms of politics.  Political debate too often becomes a quagmire of demonization and stereotyping of those with a differing point of view.  Social media and fake news tragically exacerbates the situation.  


A friend of mine, who is very familiar with politics throughout the state, pulled me aside, recently, and told me that in all his years of watching government, Biddeford is the only city in which individuals are completely willing to throw the entire city under the bus in order to gain their political advantage.


It was not always that way.  When I entered politics in the 1970’s, there were political factions who vociferously argued their points of view, but they never made it personal.  In the late 1980’s, that air of respect evaporated.  Insults and personal attacks trumped political debate.  In recent years, because of the invasion of social media, all rules of civic engagement and respect have evaporated, as hidden faces behind a computer find power that is unattainable in front of the public eye.   


We need to stop throwing each other under the bus.  We need to learn to address issues and not personalities.  We need to transcend the pettiness that could harm our economic revival.  We need to not only learn to talk, but also to learn how to listen.  


As part of improving dialogue, it is essential that the city continues to improve its transparency and communication with residents.  In the past year, a new online publication was created, the Biddeford Beat, which provides weekly updates of essential news.  Staff, city councilors, and myself, are attempting to become more engaged on Twitter, and more information is flowing to other social media sites.  There have also been modifications to the city’s website, with the goal of improving accessibility


I believe that even more work needs to be done.  While newspapers once dominated the news landscape, today they do not have a monopoly  in the distribution of factual information.  Because of the proliferation of fake news, I believe that the city needs to fill the accurate news void by providing solid information and data, on a daily basis, so that more and more people can know exactly what is occurring in city hall, as opposed to reading rumor and innuendo on social media.  After all, good government is a byproduct on an informed electorate.


There is so much more that can be done to enhance our city. As part of the downtown revitalization, I believe that the city must work quickly to complete the RiverWalk project, which will link Mechanic’s Park to the Diamond National property.  Today, many cities have found economic rebirth through the redevelopment and preservation of their river assets.  Those who have walked the Pedestrian Bridge, or who have seen the Falls from Dirigo Brewing recognize the beauty of the river.  The RiverWalk will be the jewel of the downtowns of Biddeford and Saco. 


We must also work closely with Saco to consider the creation of a new train station and a transportation center within our combined mill district.  At our recent joint council meeting, significant conversation dealt with traffic flow and congestion.  I believe should explore the possibilities of moving people more efficiently through the development of an efficient, modern, and convenient system of busing and trains.


As part of our collaboration with Saco, we must continue to pressure the federal government to secure the funds needed to dredge the Saco River.  Both communities are losing hundreds of thousands of dollars in potential economic activity because our river is filled with debris and sand.  That is unacceptable.  we need federal dollars to open the areas of channel so that commercial and recreational boats can freely navigate the waterway.


Housing will be a major issue on multiple fronts in the coming years.  Economic pressures from Portland will increase the price of rental and commercial spaces.  This will put great pressure on working families.  Similarly, Biddeford has a considerable amount of old housing stock.  In the past year, the city has begun a systematic inspection of all downtown buildings to update its inventory of living spaces to prevent deadly fires.  The Council has also authorized the demolition of four unsafe properties.


We need to ensure that all housing in Biddeford is safe and affordable.  Neighborhoods must be stable for all residents of this community, no matter what section of town in which they might live.  We need to draft the necessary ordinances to protect our residents and eliminate blight.  


[bookmark: _GoBack]No matter what we do, the objective must be to continue in the creation of a city that will meet the needs and the wants of future generations.  We are not building for today, but for tomorrow.  To do that, we need all hands on deck.  We need more people to become active on committees, commissions, an in volunteering.  Arm chair quarterbacking does not determine the outcome of the game.  That game is won in the trenches, on a day to day level of discussion, debate, and implementation.  We live in a remarkable community, but the best is still yet to come.





	


























From: Brad.Favreau@Biddefordmaine.org

To: Andrea.Fagan@Biddefordmaine.org
Subject: work plan

Date: Tuesday, May 16, 2017 2:32:48 PM
Attachments: 2017 2018 ED Work Plan.xlsx
Andrea,

See Attached for the latest.

Brad Favreau
Biddeford Economic Development Coordinator
207 571 1612
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Sheet1


			Economic Development Department 2017-2018 Work Plan


			Updated						5/11/17


			CC Adopted			% Complete			Task #			Project with Tasks/Activities			Responsible Party			17-Apr			17-May			17-Jun			17-Jul			17-Aug			17-Sep			17-Oct			17-Nov			17-Dec			18-Jan			18-Feb			18-Mar			18-Apr


			16-10									Pate Property 			Daniel


						75%			T1			Project Manage through Planning Process			Daniel, Brad, Greg


						0%			T2			Site plan review			Daniel, Brad, Greg


						0%			T3			Zoning/Ordinance amendments			Daniel, Brad, Greg


			Milestones: Site plan approved, zoning/ordinance changes approved (if needed), project progesses to Codes Office then Construction





			16-33									Comprehensive Plan			Greg


						90%			T1			Create inventory and analysis draft plan for review


						0%			T2			Develop strategies and policies 


						0%			T3			Meeting with others (committees, commissions, etc)


						0%			T4			CIP Introduced in Comp Plan & Fiscal Analysis


						10%			T5			SMPDC Transportation Section Draft complete


						0%			T6			Formal Public Engagement process


						0%			T7			Committee Review/Public Comment and Wrap Up


						0%			T8			Send to City Council for Adoption 


			Milestones: Council Adopted Comp Plan





			16-34


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
PULSE is being developed for Bus Hub at Saco Train Station and we're still talking about bringing the train to Biddeford (Saco/Lowell Building) to aleviate track issues on Main Street
									Multimodal Transportation Center Feasibility Study			Christine, Daniel


						75%			T1			Alignment meeting with all community participants 			Christine


						20%			T2			Define work plan and project scope			Christine, Committee 


						50%			T3			Identify funding opportunities and cash match requirements			Christine, Committee


						0%			T4			Apply for funding			Christine, Chair


						0%			T5			Implement project/project management activities


			Milestones: Community Committee formed, Work Plan defined, Funding Opportuntiies identified, grants written and funded, work commences





			16-35


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Status of EDA funding is in limbo with new administration
									BR&E Program Development 			Daniel, Brad, Christine


						50%			T1			Define high value industry sectors targeted for assistance 			Brad, Daniel


						50%			T2			Identify local industry champions and develop work group			Daniel, Brad


						0%			T4			Define gaps between whats available and business needs			Daniel, Brad, Christine


						25%			T5			Idenfify & gather local partners (MTI, SBA, SBDC, SMPDC, CEI, etc.)			Daniel


						0%			T6			Review last grant application (EDA)			Brad, Daniel, Christine


						0%			T7			Meet with Alan Brigham re: EDA Funding 			Brad, Daniel, Christine


						0%			T8			Apply for EDA funding (if appropriate) to operate program			Christine, Daniel, Brad


			Milestones: Sectors Defined, Champions Working Group Developed, Services Defined, Grant Application submitted 





			16-37


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs to get an update from Brian on what the plan is and what he needs for ED Support									Create Municipal Composting Plan			Brian


									T1			Identify potential funding resources			Christine


									T2			Apply for grants (if applicable)			Christine


			Milestones: 





			17-3


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Team is waiting for direction/Work items from Jim/Alan

									Special Downtown Taxing District			Jim, Alan


									T1			Provide project development support			Brad


			Milestones: 





			17-4									Gateway Plan			Brad, DTFS, HOB


						10%			T1			DTFS identify gateways and approaches for clear delineation			Brad, Daniel, Greg


						0%			T2			Prioritize focus areas			Brad, Daniel, Greg


						0%			T3			Layout conceptual plan for implementation 			Brad, Daniel, Greg


						10%			T4			NEA Grant Funding to cost share design contest			Christine, HOB


			Milestones: Gateway Plan Defined and Funded





			17-6


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs update from Phil Radding

									Repairing the City Hall Tower			Phil


						0%			T1			Build project plan and budget estimate			Phil


						15%			T2			Identify potential funding sources/cost share grants			Christine


						0%			T3			Identify and allocate cash match from City			Jim, Council


			Milestones: grant application(s) submitted





			17-9									Housing Rental Issues			Brad


						100%			T1			Review Portland's program 			Brad


						0%			T2			Determine if rents are an issue in Biddeford			Brad


						0%			T3			Create affordability index, rental terms/conditions (what rent buys)			Brad


						0%			T4			Develop appropriate solutions			Brad


			Milestones: submit report to Mayor and Councilors,determine rent to income ration in Biddeford





			17-10


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
We know what the solutions are (PULSE and new Biddeford Train Station) 
									Multi-Transportation Center			Greg, Daniel, Jim


			16-34?			75%			T1			Gather stakeholders to identify potential solutions


						75%			T2			Identify funding sources for feasibility study			Christine


			Milestones:





			17-12						 			Encourage Neighborhood Planning Process			Linda


									T1			Inventory of neighborhood housing and businesses


									T2			meet with stakeholders in Bacon St neighborhood


									T3			Write preliminary outline of findings


												Development of neighborhood plan


			Milestones:





			17-13


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
ONGOING every month
Still waiting for federal budget approval


									Saco River Dredge			Christine


						50%			T1			Work with USACE re: federal funding			Christine


						50%			T2			Work with Delegation re: federal funding			Christine


						50%			T3			Work with Harbor Commissions re: dredge prep activities & community communication			Christine, Tom


						0%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
For discussion at 5/18 Harbor Commission meeting
			T4			Prepare bid spec package for marine debris cleanup project @ westerly end of river			Christine


						0%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ditto			T5			Mooring removal plan/communication with owners			Christine, Harbor Commission


						0%			T6			Project manage marine debris cleanup


						25%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Dependent upon bids and selection of cleanup vendor
			T7			Work with CMP re: cost share of cable removal





			17-14


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing project with monthly activities to draw funds and provide reports to state/council
									SBOOI/People Recover Project 			Alan, Christine


						100%			T1			Monthly program reporting to MDPS			Christine, Maegan, Steve


						100%			T2			Monthly grant drawdown			Christine, Starr, Gerry


						100%			T3			Reports to both City Councils 			Christine


						15%			T4			Ongoing funding search for sustainability			Christine


			Milestones: Monthly drawdowns, Monthly reports, Final documentation to close project, sustainability plan/funding in hand





			17-17									Ongoing Relationship development with UNE			Jim, Mayor, Council


						10%			T1			Build internship program with UNE Business School 2018			Brad


						25%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Based on UNE Study/Annual Survey
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
We know what the solutions are (PULSE and new Biddeford Train Station) 
						T2			Work to understand economic impact of UNE on Biddeford			Daniel


						50%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing and dependent upon dredge
 			T3			Build cooperative relationship with Marine Science Center for dredge and shellfish commission project			Christine


						100%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing monthly
			T4			Manage SBOOI/People Recover relationship w/ CHCC			Christine


			Milestones: formal relationship with internships and community projects





			17-25


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Several Bills Pending:
1. MITF
2. Riverfront Communities
Implementation
Will know more in September

									River Walk Master Plan			Greg


						25%			T1			Research financing opportunities			Greg, Christine


						25%			T2			MDOT Bike/Pedestrian Grant			Christine





			17-27									Airport Role in Economic Development 			Phil, Daniel


						20%			T1			Identify grants to cost share improvements/upgrades			Christine


						50%			T2			Review city owned property adjacent to airport for development			Daniel





			17-30


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Need update from Mayor on status and players involved
									Resolve In-Town Teen Center			Carl, Mayor


						25%			T1			Identify and apply for sources of funding to cost share program development			Christine





			17-33


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Not started - dependent on Gateway Plan
									Establish Final Boundaries of Downtown			Brad


									T1			Based on Gateway Plan, determine boundaries			Brad


									T2			Develop Work Plan based on Gateway Plan			Brad





			17-34


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
									Athletic Fields Review			Alan, Jim, Brian


						25%			T1			Identify funding sources to rehab/reno Waterhouse Field			Christine





			17-35


Ohman,Christine: Is this a current project/focus area? Need direction from Jim
									New Turnpike Exit			Daniel


									 


			17-40									Finalize Plan for 3 Lincoln Street (former MERC site)			Daniel


						10%			T1			Meetings with Developers and Commercial brokerage firms


						75%			T2			Create electronic and print marketing materials			Daniel


						10%			T3			Follow leads until we land a prospect			Daniel





			17-44									Parking Structure/Parking Management Plan			Jim, Daniel


						100%			T1			Parking review analysis 			Brad, Daniel


						100%			T2			Continue researching financing options specific to TIF			Daniel, Brad


									T3			Review results of consultants work			Brad, Daniel


			Milestones: 





			17-45


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Not started
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs to get an update from Brian on what the plan is and what he needs for ED Support			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Several Bills Pending:
1. MITF
2. Riverfront Communities
Implementation
Will know more in September

									Make Short Term ("Pop-up") Businesses a Permanent Option			HOB


						0%			T1			Maintain inventory of available space			Brad





			17-46


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs update from Mayor
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Team is waiting for direction/Work items from Jim/Alan

									Invest in Teenagers			Mayor


						0%			T1			Identify grants  to fund programs			Christine





			17-47


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Parks are 97% full so there is nothing to market
We have the proposed wayfinding and new signage report but no money for implementation
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Need update from Mayor on status and players involved
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
ONGOING every month
Still waiting for federal budget approval


			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Not started - dependent on Gateway Plan
									Industrial Parks			Daniel


						75%			T1			Examine existing conditions of infrastructure			Brad. Daniel


						100%			T2			Consider signage similar to RBD Park			Brad, Daniel


						0%			T3			Survey business park businesses for concerns/needs			Brad, Daniel





												Lobbying Activities


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing efforts



			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
PULSE is being developed for Bus Hub at Saco Train Station and we're still talking about bringing the train to Biddeford (Saco/Lowell Building) to aleviate track issues on Main Street
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
For discussion at 5/18 Harbor Commission meeting
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ditto			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs update from Phil Radding

			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Dependent upon bids and selection of cleanup vendor
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing project with monthly activities to draw funds and provide reports to state/council
			


Ohman,Christine: Is this a current project/focus area? Need direction from Jim
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Status of EDA funding is in limbo with new administration
			50%			LD 			Testify on behalf of Municipal Investment Trust Fund Bill			Daniel


						50%			LD 			Testify on behalf of Riverfront Communities Bond			Daniel


						50%			LD 			Testify on behalf of Film Tax Credit Bill			Daniel






























































































































































From: Brad.Favreau@Biddefordmaine.org

To: James.Bennett@Biddefordmaine.org
Subject: work plan

Date: Thursday, May 11, 2017 4:32:53 PM
Attachments: 2017 2018 ED Work Plan.xIsx

Jim,

Attached is our updated ED work plan for the year. Daniel, Christine and | updated it this afternoon.
Column ‘B’ shows the progress made on each task/activity. Let me know if you want any changes.

Brad Favreau
Biddeford Economic Development Coordinator
207 571 1612
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Sheet1


			Economic Development Department 2017-2018 Work Plan


			Updated						5/11/17


			CC Adopted			% Complete			Task #			Project with Tasks/Activities			Responsible Party			17-Apr			17-May			17-Jun			17-Jul			17-Aug			17-Sep			17-Oct			17-Nov			17-Dec			18-Jan			18-Feb			18-Mar			18-Apr


			16-10									Pate Property 			Daniel


						75%			T1			Project Manage through Planning Process			Daniel, Brad, Greg


						0%			T2			Site plan review			Daniel, Brad, Greg


						0%			T3			Zoning/Ordinance amendments			Daniel, Brad, Greg


			Milestones: Site plan approved, zoning/ordinance changes approved (if needed), project progesses to Codes Office then Construction





			16-33									Comprehensive Plan			Greg


						90%			T1			Create inventory and analysis draft plan for review


						0%			T2			Develop strategies and policies 


						0%			T3			Meeting with others (committees, commissions, etc)


						0%			T4			CIP Introduced in Comp Plan & Fiscal Analysis


						10%			T5			SMPDC Transportation Section Draft complete


						0%			T6			Formal Public Engagement process


						0%			T7			Committee Review/Public Comment and Wrap Up


						0%			T8			Send to City Council for Adoption 


			Milestones: Council Adopted Comp Plan





			16-34


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
PULSE is being developed for Bus Hub at Saco Train Station and we're still talking about bringing the train to Biddeford (Saco/Lowell Building) to aleviate track issues on Main Street
									Multimodal Transportation Center Feasibility Study			Christine, Daniel


						75%			T1			Alignment meeting with all community participants 			Christine


						20%			T2			Define work plan and project scope			Christine, Committee 


						50%			T3			Identify funding opportunities and cash match requirements			Christine, Committee


						0%			T4			Apply for funding			Christine, Chair


						0%			T5			Implement project/project management activities


			Milestones: Community Committee formed, Work Plan defined, Funding Opportuntiies identified, grants written and funded, work commences





			16-35


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Status of EDA funding is in limbo with new administration
									BR&E Program Development 			Daniel, Brad, Christine


						50%			T1			Define high value industry sectors targeted for assistance 			Brad, Daniel


						50%			T2			Identify local industry champions and develop work group			Daniel, Brad


						0%			T4			Define gaps between whats available and business needs			Daniel, Brad, Christine


						25%			T5			Idenfify & gather local partners (MTI, SBA, SBDC, SMPDC, CEI, etc.)			Daniel


						0%			T6			Review last grant application (EDA)			Brad, Daniel, Christine


						0%			T7			Meet with Alan Brigham re: EDA Funding 			Brad, Daniel, Christine


						0%			T8			Apply for EDA funding (if appropriate) to operate program			Christine, Daniel, Brad


			Milestones: Sectors Defined, Champions Working Group Developed, Services Defined, Grant Application submitted 





			16-37


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs to get an update from Brian on what the plan is and what he needs for ED Support									Create Municipal Composting Plan			Brian


									T1			Identify potential funding resources			Christine


									T2			Apply for grants (if applicable)			Christine


			Milestones: 





			17-3


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Team is waiting for direction/Work items from Jim/Alan

									Special Downtown Taxing District			Jim, Alan


									T1			Provide project development support			Brad


			Milestones: 





			17-4									Gateway Plan			Brad, DTFS, HOB


						10%			T1			DTFS identify gateways and approaches for clear delineation			Brad, Daniel, Greg


						0%			T2			Prioritize focus areas			Brad, Daniel, Greg


						0%			T3			Layout conceptual plan for implementation 			Brad, Daniel, Greg


						10%			T4			NEA Grant Funding to cost share design contest			Christine, HOB


			Milestones: Gateway Plan Defined and Funded





			17-6


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs update from Phil Radding

									Repairing the City Hall Tower			Phil


						0%			T1			Build project plan and budget estimate			Phil


						15%			T2			Identify potential funding sources/cost share grants			Christine


						0%			T3			Identify and allocate cash match from City			Jim, Council


			Milestones: grant application(s) submitted





			17-9									Housing Rental Issues			Brad


						100%			T1			Review Portland's program 			Brad


						0%			T2			Determine if rents are an issue in Biddeford			Brad


						0%			T3			Create affordability index, rental terms/conditions (what rent buys)			Brad


						0%			T4			Develop appropriate solutions			Brad


			Milestones: submit report to Mayor and Councilors,determine rent to income ration in Biddeford





			17-10


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
We know what the solutions are (PULSE and new Biddeford Train Station) 
									Multi-Transportation Center			Greg, Daniel, Jim


			16-34?			75%			T1			Gather stakeholders to identify potential solutions


						75%			T2			Identify funding sources for feasibility study			Christine


			Milestones:





			17-12						 			Encourage Neighborhood Planning Process			Linda


									T1			Potentially on hold re: Deb Johnson


			Milestones:





			17-13


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
ONGOING every month
Still waiting for federal budget approval


									Saco River Dredge			Christine


						50%			T1			Work with USACE re: federal funding			Christine


						50%			T2			Work with Delegation re: federal funding			Christine


						50%			T3			Work with Harbor Commissions re: dredge prep activities & community communication			Christine, Tom


						0%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
For discussion at 5/18 Harbor Commission meeting
			T4			Prepare bid spec package for marine debris cleanup project @ westerly end of river			Christine


						0%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ditto			T5			Mooring removal plan/communication with owners			Christine, Harbor Commission


						0%			T6			Project manage marine debris cleanup


						25%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Dependent upon bids and selection of cleanup vendor
			T7			Work with CMP re: cost share of cable removal





			17-14


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing project with monthly activities to draw funds and provide reports to state/council
									SBOOI/People Recover Project 			Alan, Christine


						100%			T1			Monthly program reporting to MDPS			Christine, Maegan, Steve


						100%			T2			Monthly grant drawdown			Christine, Starr, Gerry


						100%			T3			Reports to both City Councils 			Christine


						15%			T4			Ongoing funding search for sustainability			Christine


			Milestones: Monthly drawdowns, Monthly reports, Final documentation to close project, sustainability plan/funding in hand





			17-17									Ongoing Relationship development with UNE			Jim, Mayor, Council


						10%			T1			Build internship program with UNE Business School 2018			Brad


						25%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Based on UNE Study/Annual Survey
			T2			Work to understand economic impact of UNE on Biddeford			Daniel


						50%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing and dependent upon dredge
 			T3			Build cooperative relationship with Marine Science Center for dredge and shellfish commission project			Christine


						100%


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing monthly
			T4			Manage SBOOI/People Recover relationship w/ CHCC			Christine


			Milestones: formal relationship with internships and community projects





			17-25


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Several Bills Pending:
1. MITF
2. Riverfront Communities
Implementation
Will know more in September

									River Walk Master Plan			Greg


						25%			T1			Research financing opportunities			Greg, Christine


						25%			T2			MDOT Bike/Pedestrian Grant			Christine





			17-27									Airport Role in Economic Development 			Phil, Daniel


						20%			T1			Identify grants to cost share improvements/upgrades			Christine


						50%			T2			Review city owned property adjacent to airport for development			Daniel





			17-30


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Need update from Mayor on status and players involved
									Resolve In-Town Teen Center			Carl, Mayor


						25%			T1			Identify and apply for sources of funding to cost share program development			Christine





			17-33


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Not started - dependent on Gateway Plan
									Establish Final Boundaries of Downtown			Brad


									T1			Based on Gateway Plan, determine boundaries			Brad


									T2			Develop Work Plan based on Gateway Plan			Brad





			17-34


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
									Athletic Fields Review			Alan, Jim, Brian


						25%			T1			Identify funding sources to rehab/reno Waterhouse Field			Christine





			17-35


Ohman,Christine: Is this a current project/focus area? Need direction from Jim
									New Turnpike Exit			Daniel


									 


			17-40									Finalize Plan for 3 Lincoln Street (former MERC site)			Daniel


						10%			T1			Meetings with Developers and Commercial brokerage firms


						75%			T2			Create electronic and print marketing materials			Daniel


						10%			T3			Follow leads until we land a prospect			Daniel





			17-44									Parking Structure/Parking Management Plan			Jim, Daniel


						100%			T1			Parking review analysis 			Brad, Daniel


						100%			T2			Continue researching financing options specific to TIF			Daniel, Brad


									T3			Review results of consultants work			Brad, Daniel


			Milestones: 





			17-45


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Not started
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
We know what the solutions are (PULSE and new Biddeford Train Station) 
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Several Bills Pending:
1. MITF
2. Riverfront Communities
Implementation
Will know more in September

									Make Short Term ("Pop-up") Businesses a Permanent Option			HOB


						0%			T1			Maintain inventory of available space			Brad





			17-46


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs update from Mayor
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs to get an update from Brian on what the plan is and what he needs for ED Support									Invest in Teenagers			Mayor


						0%			T1			Identify grants  to fund programs			Christine





			17-47


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Parks are 97% full so there is nothing to market
We have the proposed wayfinding and new signage report but no money for implementation
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Team is waiting for direction/Work items from Jim/Alan

			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Need update from Mayor on status and players involved
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
ONGOING every month
Still waiting for federal budget approval


			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Not started - dependent on Gateway Plan
									Industrial Parks			Daniel


						75%			T1			Examine existing conditions of infrastructure			Brad. Daniel


						100%			T2			Consider signage similar to RBD Park			Brad, Daniel


						0%			T3			Survey business park businesses for concerns/needs			Brad, Daniel





												Lobbying Activities


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing efforts



						


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
For discussion at 5/18 Harbor Commission meeting
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ditto			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
PULSE is being developed for Bus Hub at Saco Train Station and we're still talking about bringing the train to Biddeford (Saco/Lowell Building) to aleviate track issues on Main Street
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Dependent upon bids and selection of cleanup vendor
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Ongoing project with monthly activities to draw funds and provide reports to state/council
			


Ohman,Christine: Is this a current project/focus area? Need direction from Jim
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Christine needs update from Phil Radding

			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Status of EDA funding is in limbo with new administration
			


Ohman,Christine: Ohman,Christine:
Based on UNE Study/Annual Survey
			50%			LD 			Testify on behalf of Municipal Investment Trust Fund Bill			Daniel


						50%			LD 			Testify on behalf of Riverfront Communities Bond			Daniel


						50%			LD 			Testify on behalf of Film Tax Credit Bill			Daniel





























































































































































